Panasonic

Professional/ Industrial Video

TV/DVD/VCR Combin_ation
Operating Instructions

Model No. AG-527DVDE

dnias [eniuj

o
B
o
)
1=
[0}
=
£
o
=
—
<
@)
o
D
-
QD
=2
o
>
=]
=
@
(@)
S
@
8
=
S

* Initial Setup and Connection Procedures are on pages 11 to 17.

DOoE]  prey

-
prafiTat viceo CD-R/RUEN i
COMPACT COMPAC Ia hack !
[_Ur g@ dl OMPACT piayi s T0 PLAY

Ability to play back may
depend on recording condit
DISITAL VIDEQ DIGITAL AUDIO

PLAYBACK

uolelado pasueApy

/\ As an ENERGY STAR Partner, Matsushita Electric Corporation of America
W has determined that this product or product model meets the ENERGY STAR
guidelines for energy efficiency.

Please read these instructions carefully before ﬂﬂ “‘
attempting to connect, operate, or adjust this product. P I,'

Please save this manual.

uoIeWIOojU| INOA 104

v029010S1



Important Safeguards and Precautions

READ AND RETAIN ALL SAFETY AND
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS. HEED ALL
WARNINGS IN THE MANUAL AND ON UNIT

INSTALLATION

1 POWER SOURCE CAUTION
Operate only from power source indicated on unit
or in this manual. If uncertain, have your Electric
Utility Service Company or Video Products Dealer
verify your home power source.

2 POWER CORD PLUG
For safety, this unit has a polarized type plug (one wide
blade), or a three-wire grounding type plug. Always
hold the plug firmly and make sure your hands are
dry when plugging in or unplugging the AC power cord.
Regularly remove dust, dirt, etc. on the plug.

POLARIZED PLUG CAUTION:

The plug fits into outlet only one way. If it cannot be

fully inserted, try reversing it. If it still will not fit, have

an electrician install the proper wall outlet. Do not
tamper with the plug.

GROUNDING PLUG CAUTION:

The plug requires a three-hole grounding outlet.

If necessary, have an electrician install the proper

outlet. Do not tamper with the plug.
3 POWER CORD
To avoid unit malfunction, and to protect against
electrical shock, fire or personal injury
- Keep power cord away from heating appliances
and walking traffic. Do not rest heavy objects on,
or roll such objects over the power cord.
- Do not tamper with the cord in any way.
- An extension cord should have the same type
plug (polarized or grounding) and must be securely
connected.
- Overloaded wall outlets or extension cords are
fire hazards.
- Frayed cords, damaged plugs, and damaged or
cracked wire insulation are hazardous and should
be replaced by a qualified electrician.
4 DO NOT BLOCK VENTILATION HOLES
Ventilation openings in the cabinet release heat
generated during operation. If blocked, heat
build-up may result in a fire hazard or heat
damage to discs.
For your protection:
a. Never cover ventilation slots while unit is ON,
or operate unit while placed on a bed, sofa,
rug, or other soft surface.
b. Avoid built-in installation, such as a book case
or rack, unless properly ventilated.
5 AVOID EXTREMELY HOT LOCATIONS OR
SUDDEN TEMPERATURE CHANGES
Do not place unit over or near a heater or radiator, in
direct sunlight, inside closed vehicles,
in high temperature [over 95 °F (35 °C)], or in over
75% humidity. If unit is suddenly moved from a
cold place to a warm one, moisture may condense in
unit and on the tape causing damage. Never subject
unit to vibration, impact, or place it so that the
surface is tilted as internal parts may be seriously
damaged.
6 TO AVOID PERSONAL INJURY
» Never place unit on support or stand that is not
firm, level, and adequately strong. The unit could
fall causing serious injury to a child
or adult and damage to the unit.

» Move any appliance and cart
combination with care. ,\
Quick stops, excessive force, and L
uneven surfaces may cause objects to overturn.

« Carefully follow all operating instructions.

2

OUTDOOR ANTENNA INSTALLATION |

1

SAFE ANTENNA AND CABLE CONNECTION
An outside antenna or cable system must be properly
grounded to provide some protection
against built up static charges
and voltage. Section 810

of the National Electrical Code,
ANSI/NFPA70 (in Canada,

part 1 of the Canadian Electrical
Code) providesinformation
regarding proper grounding of =~ e e
the mast and supporting structure, groundlng of the Iead -in wire
to an antenna discharge unit, size of grounding conductors,
location of antenna discharge unit, connection to grounding
electrodes, and requirements for the grounding electrode.
KEEP ANTENNA CLEAR OF HIGH VOLTAGE
POWER LINES OR CIRCUITS

Locate an outside antenna system well away from power
lines and electric light or power circuits so it will never touch
these power sources should it ever fall. When installing
antenna, absolutely never touch power lines, circuits or
other power sources as this could be fatal.

USING THE UNIT |

Before unit is brought out of storage or moved to a new location,
refer again to the INSTALLATION section of these safeguards.

1
2

KEEP UNIT WELL AWAY FROM WATER OR

MOISTURE, such as vases, sinks, tubs, etc.

IF EXPOSED TO RAIN, MOISTURE, OR

STRONG IMPACT, unplug unit and have it inspected by

a qualified service technician before use.

ELECTRICAL STORMS

During a lightning storm, or before leaving unit unused for

extended periods of time, disconnect all equipment from the

power source as well as the antenna and cable system.

WHEN UNIT IS PLUGGED IN

* DO NOT OPERATE IF:

- liquid has spilled into unit.

- unit was dropped or otherwise damaged.

- unit emits smoke, odours, or noises.

Immediately unplug unit, and have it inspected by a service

technician to avoid potential fire and shock hazards.

» Never drop or push any object through openings in unit.
Touching internal parts may cause electric shock or fire hazard.
Do not put any foreign object on the tray.

» Keep magnetic objects, such as speakers, away from

unit to avoid electrical interference.

USING ACCESSORIES

Use only accessories recommended by the manufacturer to

avoid risk of fire, shock, or other hazards.

6 CLEANING UNIT

Unplug unit. Use a clean, dry, chemically untreated cloth to

gently remove dust or debris. DO NOT USE cleaning fluids,
aerosols, or forced air that could over-spray, or seep into unit and
cause electrical shock. Any substance, such as wax, adhesive
tape, etc. may mar the cabinet surface. Exposure to greasy,
humid, or dusty areas may adversely affect internal parts.

SERVICE |

DO NOT SERVICE PRODUCT YOURSELF

If, after carefully following detailed operating instructions, the
unit does not operate properly, do not attempt to open or remove
covers, or make any adjustments not described in the manual.
Unplug unit and contact a qualified service technician.
REPLACEMENT OF PARTS

Make sure the service technician uses only parts specified
by the manufacturer, or have equal safety characteristics
as original parts. The use of unauthorized substitutes may
result in fire, electric shock, or other hazards.

3 SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

After unit is serviced or repaired, request that a thorough safety
check be done as described in the manufacturer’s service
literature to ensure video unit is in safe operating condition.



Safety Precautions/Mesures de sécurité

Warning : To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this equipment to rain or moisture.
Caution : To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert.
Avertissement : Afin de prévenir tout risque d’incendie ou de chocs électriques, ne pas
exposer cet appareil ala pluie ou a une humidité excessive.
Attention :Pour éviter les chocs électriques, introduire la lame la plus large de la fiche
dans laborne correspondante de la prise et pousser jusqu’au fond.

FCCWARNING: Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment
would void the user’s authority to operate.

This television receiver provides display of television closed captioning.

CAUTION: CAUTION:

UNIT IS A CLASS | LASER PRODUCT. LASER RADIATION
HOWEVER THIS UNIT USES A VISIBLE LASER BEAM WHICH COULD WHEN OPEN. DO NOT
CAUSE HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE IF DIRECTED. BE STARE INTO BEAM.
SURE TO OPERATE THE UNIT CORRECTLY AS INSTRUCTED. \

WHEN THIS UNIT IS PLUGGED TO THE WALL OUTLET, DO NOT (ATTENTION.

PLACE YOUR EYES CLOSE TO THE OPENING OF THE DISC TRAY AYONNEMENT LASER
AND OTHER OPENINGS TO LOOK INTO THE INSIDE OF THIS UNIT. | | B oS 5 OUVERTURE.
USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENTS OR PERFORMANCE OF | | NE PAS REGARDER
PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY DANS LE FAISCEAL.
RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE. il

DO NOT OPEN COVERS AND DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR THE | (Inside of product)

UNIT YOURSELF. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

FCC NOTICE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when operated in a residential
environment. If this egiupment does cause interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, use the equipment in another location and/or utilize an
electrical outlet different from that used by the receiver. If necessary, consult the dealer or an
experienced radio/TV technician for help. You may find the booklet, ‘Something About Interference’
available from FCC local regional offices helpful.

This product utilizes both a Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) and other components that contain lead.
Disposal of these materials may be regulated in your community due to environmental
considerations. For disposal or recycling information please contact your local authorities, or the
Electronics Industries Alliance: <http://www.eiae.org.>

CAUTION This symbol warns the user that uninsulated voltage within the unit
Bonor Gren may have sufficient magnitude to cause electric shock. Therefore, it is
CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK dangerous to make any kind of contact with any inside part of this unit.

OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS
INSIDE REFER SERVICING TO
QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

This symbol alerts the user that important literature concerning the
operation and maintenance of this unit has been included. Therefore,
it should be read carefully in order to avoid any problems.

o —u

Region Management Information

Region Management Information: This unit is designed and .
manufactured to respond to the Region Management Information | The Region number @

that is recorded on a DVD disc. If the Region number described for this unit is 1.
on the DVD disc does not correspond to the Region number of
this unit, this unit cannot play this disc.




Before Using

Congratulations

on your purchase of one of the most
sophisticated and reliable products on the
market today. Used properly, it will bring you
and your family years of enjoyment. Please fill
in the information below. The serial number is
on the tag located on the back of your unit.

Date of Purchase
Dealer Purchased From
Dealer Address
Dealer Phone No.
Model No.
Serial No.

AG-527DVDE

4 N
Accessories

[0 Remote Control
LSSQ0302

O Batteries 2 “AA”

Loading the Batteries

1) Open the cover.

2) Insert batteries
as marked.

3) Close the cover.

[OBattery replacementcaution
* Do not mix old and new batteries.
» Do not mix alkaline with manganese batteries.

Prevent Accidental Tape Erasure

Break off the tab
to protect. Q
Record Tab \
Screw driver N

Torecord again.

Cover the hole
with cellophane tape.

i

g Record/Playback Time
DD Only use tapes with the mark in this unit.
Tape Speed Type of Video Cassette
Setting T60 [ T120 [ T160
2 Hours
SP (Standard Play) || 1 Hour | 2Hours 40 Minutes
5 Hours
LP (Long Play) 2 Hours | 4 Hours 20 Minutes
9 ) SLP (Super Long Play)| 3 Hours | 6 Hours | 8 Hours




Table of Contents

Initial Setup

Important Safeguards and Precautions / Safety Precautions
BefOre USING ..eeeiiiiiiiiiiei it
Information (Unit, Cassette, DISC) .......cccvvviiiirieeeiiiiiiiiiieeee e
Location of CONLIOIS ........eeeiiiiiiiiiie e
CONNECLIONS ..ottt e e e eenraarea s
INILIAL SETUP .vvee e
Reset Language, Channels, Clock, Time Zone Adjust ..............

Basic Operation

Playback @ TaPe ......ovviiiiiieiiic e
RECOI ON @ TAPE ....eviiiiieie et
Copy Your Tapes (DUBbBING) ...ccoocvviiiiiiiiiiee e

Basic DVD OPEration ..........cccveiiieieiiiiieeiiiiee s

dmsas feniu

TV Operation

TV OPEIALION ...eeeeiiiieeiiiie ettt e e
MTS Broadcast / TV Stere0 SYStem ........coccvviviiiieeeiiiiieeiiiieee e
Closed Caption SYSLEIM ........eviiiiiiiiieeiiiee e
TV TIMEI FEATUIES ..ooiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e
On-Screen Display (OSD) ....ccoocurieiiiiieiiiiee et
FIM RAMIO .ooiiiiiiiiie et

Timer Operation

TIMEr RECOIAING ..veiiiiiieiiiie ittt

uonesado Jewll| uolresado AL |uonelsdo diseg

Advanced Operation

Cable Box Universal Remote Control Feature ............................ g_
TaPE OPEIALION .....veeiiiiieiiet ettt é
Special VCR FEALUIES ......cciiiiiiiiiiiic et S
V-Chip CONtrol FEAIUIE ..........ceeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeee e =
AUAIO FRALUINES ...ttt o
Vid€0 / AUIO MENU ..o, 9
Video / Audio AdJUSTMENT .....uviiiiiiiiieiiii e @
DiSC OPEration .........cccociiiiiiiiiie it o)
DVD Operation using On-Screen Displays .........cccooevvveeriinnen. o
MP3 Playback OPeration ...........cccccevueeereieseieseseeeeeeseese e =
DVD LOCK FEALUIE ....eiiiiiiieiiiiee et
For Your Information d
Settings for DVD OPEration ..............c.cceeveveeirerreeaesiesieeeesnenns 3
Language Code LiSt ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeesiie e =
Before Requesting SEerviCe .......ccccovveiiiieiiiie e =1
Warning and Instruction DiSplays ........cccccceeeiiiieriiieiiieeeniieene o
INAEX et 3
2
=.
>




Information (Unit, Cassette, Disc)

Head Cleaning Specifications

Playing older or damaged tapes may eventually
cause video heads to become clogged.

Head Clog Sensor

During playback this
screen appears if clogging
is detected. To remove
screen, press PLAY on the
remote or unit.

e Use “dry” type head cleaning cassette only.

VIDEO HEADS MAY
NEED CLEANING
PLEASE |NSERT HEAD
CLEANING CASSETTE
OR REFER TO MANUAL

END:PLAY

(Part No. NV-TCL30PT is recommended.)
* Follow cleaning tape directions carefully.

Excessive use of head cleaning tape can shorten

the video head life.

DST (Daylight Saving Time)

Unit auto adjusts clock for DST (Daylight Saving Time.)

B Spring (First Sunday in April)
DST : ON > Sets clock ahead one hour.

B Autumn (Last Sunday in October)
DST : ON > Turns clock back one hour.

« If your area does not observe Daylight Saving

Time, select DST : OFF (see “Clock” on pages

16 and 17).

» Keep these time changes in mind when
programming the unit for timer recordings.

Features for a Quality Picture

Digital Auto Tracking

Continuously analyzes the signal and adjusts for

optimum picture quality.

Manual Tracking Control (to reduce picture noise)

Use during Playback and Slow Motion mode to

reduce picture noise. Press the 3 or 6 number key
on the remote control or CH AV on the unit until the
picture clears up. To return to Auto Tracking, press

POWER off, then on again a few seconds later.

V-Lock Control

In Still mode, the 3 or 6 number key on the remote
control or CH AV on the unit operate as a V-Lock

control to reduce jitter.
PanaBlack™ Picture Tube

This unit uses a PanaBlack™ picture tube for better

colour reproduction and picture contrast.

6

Display
Picture Tube:

VCR
Video Recording System:

Audio Track:

Tuner
Broadcast Channels:
CABLE Channels:

FM Radio

Band range:
General

Power Source:
Power Consumption:

Television System:
Speaker:

Operating Temperature:
Operating Humidity:
Weight:

Dimensions:

Discs played
(1) DVD-VIDEO disc

(2) Compact disc
(CD-DA, VIDEO CD)

(3) MP3

Digital audio output:

Optical digital output:

Pickup:

27 inch measured
diagonal 100° deflection
Picture Tube

4 rotary heads helical
scanning system

1 track (Normal)

2 channel

(Hi-Fi Audio Sound)

VHF 2 ~ 13, UHF 14 ~ 69

Midband A through | (14 ~ 22)
Superband J through W (23 ~ 36)
Hyperband AA ~ EEE (37 ~ 64)
Lowband A-5 ~ A-1 (95 ~ 99)
Special CABLE channel 5A (01)
Ultraband 65 ~ 94, 100 ~ 125

87.5 ~108.1 MHz

120V AC, 60 Hz

Power On

Approx. 170 watts

Power Off

Approx. 3.5 watts

EIA Standard NTSC color
2 pieces

5°C~35°C (41 °F ~ 95 °F)
10 % ~ 75%

42 kg (92.4 Ibs.)

772(W) x 654 (H) x 550 (D) mm
30-3/8" (W) x 25-3/4" (H) x
21" (D)

5" (12 cm) single-sided,
single-layer

5” (12 cm) single-sided,
double-layer

5” (12 cm) double-sided,
double-layer

(one layer per side)

3” (8 cm) single-sided,
single-layer

3” (8 cm) single-sided,
double-layer

3” (8 cm) double-sided,
double-layer

(one layer per side)

5" (12 cm) disc

3" (8 cm) disc

Optical connector
Wavelength:

655 nm (DVD)

790 nm (Video CD/CD)
Laser power: CLASS I

Note : Designs and specifications are subject to change

without notice.



Disc formats supported by this unit
The unit can play back discs bearing any of
the following marks:

DVD
vioro 3"(8cm)disc/5" (12 cm) disc

@ﬁ%"‘[‘ﬁ Video CD
3" (8 cm) disc / 5” (12 cm) disc

COMPACT CD
semacauee 3 (8 cm) disc / 5” (12 cm) disc

3 vp3

PLAYBACK

Discs which cannot be played with this unit
» DVD with Region No. other than“1” or “ALL"

» DVD of PAL system * CD-ROM

+ DVD-RAM « CDV

» DVD-ROM + CD-G

* Do not try to play a Photo CD.

M is a registered trademark.

VIDEO

Definition of Terms

Angle

Some DVD discs feature scenes simultaneously
shot from different angles. The ANGLE button can be
used to view the scene from different angles.
(ANGLE Indicator lights up on the unit when a scene
recorded at different angles is detected.)

Chapter Number

Titles are subdivided into numbered sections. You can
quickly search for a favorite scene using these numbers.
DVD

A high-density optical disc on which high-quality
pictures and sound have been digitally recorded.
DVD incorporates new video compression technology
(MPEG IlI) and high-density recording technology
which allow entire movies to be recorded with
incredible playback quality.

Playback Control

With Video CD (version 2.0), scenes or information
may be selected for viewing or listening from an
interactive menu that appears on the TV screen.
Subtitles

Written dialogue which appears at the bottom of the screen.
Time Number

The elapsed play time from the start of a disc or title.

Use to quickly find scenes. (May not work with some discs.)
Title Number

For DVD discs with two or more titles, the title is
numbered as title 1, title 2, etc.

Track Number

Numbers assigned to tracks on Video CDs and CDs
to allow specific tracks to be quickly located.

Video CD

CD containing picture and sound with same quality
level as video tape. This unit also supports Video
CDs with playback control (version 2.0).

Disc Handling

Handling precautions

 Only hold disc by edges as shown.
Fingerprints, dirt, and scratches
can cause skipping and distortion.

* Do not write on label
side of disc.

* Never use record
cleaning sprays, benzine,
thinner, static electricity
prevention liquids, or any
other solvent.

* Be careful not to drop or
bend disc.

Do not place more than
1 disc on disc tray.

Do not try to close disc

tray when disc is not

dnias reniu

properly placed.
« Always store discs in their ‘
proper cases when .
not in use. D's_c tray—
Disc——

To clean disc surface

With a soft, damp (water only) cloth, gently wipe from
the center hole to the outer edge as shown below.
(Wiping in a circular pattern will scratch the surface.)

If disc is brought from a cold to awarm
environment, moisture may form on the disc
Wipe away moisture with a soft, dry, lint-free cloth
before using disc. (See above.)

Improper disc storage

Discs could be damaged if stored or left in areas:

* exposed to direct sunlight.

« that are humid or dusty.

* near heat (i.e. heater, radiator, etc.).

Apparatus Claims of U.S. Patent Nos. 4,631,603, 4,577,216,
and 4,819,098, licensed for limited viewing uses only.

This product incorporates copyright protection technology
that is protected by method claims of certain U.S. Patents
and other intellectual property rights owned by Macrovision
Corporation and other rights owners. Use of this copyright
protection technology must be authorized by Macrovision
Corporation, and is intended for home and other limited
viewing uses only unless otherwise authorized by
Macrovision Corporation. Reverse engineering or
disassembly is prohibited.




Location of Controls

Remote Control Buttons

EJECT/OPEN/CLOSE DVD

See next page. Sets to DVD mode.

POWER LIGHT

Turns the unit on or off. See next page.

TVIVCR DSS/CABLE

Sets to TV/VCR mode. Sets the remote to control some
basic DDS or Cable box functions.

MUTE

Mutes the sound instantly. FM

CHANNEL UP/DOWN Receives FM radio signal.

Selects a channel. VOLUME UP/DOWN

SURROUND Adjusts volume.

Creates a deeper, 3-D sound effect. RAPID TUNE

Displays the last channel
you were watching.

ADD/DELETE/CLEAR

NUMBER Keys
Selects a channel directly.

ANGLE _ Adds or deletes a channel.
Selects the desired angle Cancels an item on the screen.
in DVD mode.

il | SUBTITLE
AUDIO ] ] - e e Selects a different subtitle language.
Selects the desired audio mode. o O O o
TITLE DISPLAY/ENTER

Displays the TV status and clock.
In DVD mode, displays disc and
unit information.

P%\ In DSS or CABLE mode, it may be
necessary after channel selection.

MENU

Selects the desired title by number

on some DVDs. ]
SELECT AV4)D>

Controls navigation around
on-screen menu.

I
S
2

ACTION D Displays DVD menu.

Displays Main Menu. “ ° PROGRAM

SET Displays SET PROGRAM screen.
You can set Timer Program and

Sets a selected menu. Oon-Timer.

REW/SLOW-

Rewinds tape and searches reverse FF/SLOW+

scene. Decreases slow motion Fast forwards tape and forward

speed in Still mode. visual search. Increases slow
motion speed in Still mode.

STILL/PAUSE —

Pauses picture in Play mode and ZOOM/COUNTER RESET
frame advance picture in Still mode. Enlarges specific portions of DVD
SKIPI4€/SEARCH picture. Resets to “0:00:00" at
Skips back one chapter or track. Goes to desired portion of tape.

previous menu screen. Goes directly REC

to the desired recording. Locates end d

point of recording. Records a program.

PLAY RETURN/SPEED

Begins playback. Returns to DVD menu screen.

Selects recording speed of tape.

SKIP»»/CM SKIP/ZERO SEARCH

Skips one chapter or track. Goes to next STOP )

screen. In Stop mode, goes to the counter Stops recording or playback.
“0:00:00". In Play mode, skips over 1 to

3 minutes of tape.

8



Universal Light Tower® llluminated Remote Control

LIGHT button:

When LIGHT is pressed, (DVD, V18/R, DSS/CABLE, CH UP/DOWN, VOL UP/DOWN)
buttons will light for 5 seconds for easy button location.

If no button is pressed in 5 seconds, the light goes out to conserve the batteries.

=]
=
L
wn
)
@)
c
©

EJECT/OPEN/CLOSE button:

When this button is pressed in TV-VCR mode, the tape is ejected.
This button is inoperative if pressed during recording.

If pressed in DVD mode, the disc tray opens or closes.

Indicators on the Front Panel

Remote Sensor

ANGLE Indicator
Lights up when a scene
recorded at a different
angles is detected.

REC Indicator
Lights up during recording.
In Rec Pause or OTR

(DVD only). X
Pg. 49 PROG TIMER Indicator Pause mode, the Indicator
h o flashes.
Lights up when the unit is set for Pg. 18

Timer Recording. It flashes when
a Timer Recording has been set
with no tape inserted, the clock is
not set, or the tape is in motion.
Pg. 30

Lights up when the On Timer is set.
Pg. 26



Location of Controls (continued)

Front View of the unit

~
If the disc cannot be removed...

First, unplug unit.

Then, prepare a rigid wire (e.g. an
extended paper clip) and, applying
moderate force, insert it straight into the
hole at the base of the tray. The tray will
eject a little. Now, pull the tray all the
way out and remove the disc.

/' ] Over 2 inches

N _ -
- - !
Ve
‘ Disc Tray Cassette
/—Compartment
/I
u | |
- 0 — e — - o— ;;3, ST AT mCe  voR bsoo J
o :\:@ioomoo T
k ©ERE)

\ S S| I

T T /

PHONES ——
Connect an earphone
or headphones.

AUDIO/VIDEO IN _]
Connector

Connect from other
component.

POWER (See page 8.) |

STOP (See page 8.)

PLAY (See page 8.)

OPEN/CLOSE (See page 8.)
REWIND/SEARCH (See page 8.)

Built-In SpeakerXx2

L CHANNEL UP/DOWN

(See page 8.)

TRACKING UP/DOWN

(See page 8.)

VOLUME UP/DOWN
(See page 8.)

REC

(See page 8.)
PLAY/REPEAT

(See page 8.)
STOP/EJECT

SKIPle«(See page 8.)

SKIP»®»(See page 8.)

(See page 8.)
FAST FORWARD/

10

SEARCH
(See page 8.)



Rear View of the unit

Audio Output
— Connector (L/R)

VHF/UHF Antenna
Input Terminal
See below.

AC Power Plug =

Pg. 12

=)
=
L
wn
)
@)
c
©

— Optical digital audio
output connector
Pg. 13

. =
When plugged into an AC outlet,
this unit consumes 3.5 W of
electric power in OFF condition.

Connections

For ANT./Cable
Connect the cable from
Antenna/Cable to the VHF/UHF
terminal on the unit.

For DSS/Cable Box

Connect the OUT jack on your
cable box to the VHF/UHF
terminal on the unit with a RF
cable.

i \
-] »e ;
IN from
ANT./CABLE

Overtightening “Nut type” RF coaxial cables

WARNING
’Vmay damage jacks. Finger tighten only.

IN from
ANT./CABLE

Cable TV
Converter Box

P K

VHF/UHF

11



Connections (continued)

Audio connections

B Unit > Amplifier > Speaker

Unit

AUDIO OUT

P @

Amplifier
O 0O
R L
AUDIO IN
Speaker Speaker

Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories. “Dolby”, “Pro Logic” and the
double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories. Confidential Unpublished Works.
© 1992-1997 Dolby Laboratories, Inc. All rights
reserved.

12

gReady Checklist

[J Turn down the volume, then turn this unit, as well as
other equipment to be connected, off before
proceeding with connection.

[ Do not block ventilation holes of any of the
equipment and arrange them so that air can
circulate freely.

[ Read through the instructions before connecting
other equipment.

[J Ensure that you observe the color coding when
connecting audio and video cables.

Enjoying digital audio output from the
digital audio output connector

Notes on audio output from the optical digital
audio output connector

Disc | Sound Optical digital audio
recording output from connector
format

Dolby Digital bitstream
Dolby Digital | (1-5.1 ch) or OFF (no
output)**

DVD | Linear PCM | Linear PCM (2ch)
(48/96 kHz | (48 kHz sampling/16 bit
16/20/24 bit) | only)*? or no output**
dts Bitstream or no output**

Video PCM

CD MPEG 1 (44.1 kHz sampling)

. Linear PCM
€D Linear PCM (44.1 kHz sampling)
Linear PCM

MP3

MP3 (It depends on the MP3 file)

*1 The type of audio output from the connector can be
selected by the Settings for DVD Operation. (See
page 59.)

*2 Sound having 96 kHz sampling is converted into 48
kHz sampling when it is output from the unit’s optical
digital audio output connector.

For your reference:

« Dolby Digital is a digital sound compression technique
developed by the Dolby Laboratories Licensing
Corporation. Supporting 5.1-channel surround sound,
as well as stereo (2-channel) sound, this technique
enables a large quantity of sound data to be efficiently
recorded on a disc.

Linear PCM is a signal recording format used in CDs.
While CDs are recorded in 44.1 kHz/16 bit, DVDs are
recorded in 48 kHz/16 bit up to 96 kHz/24 bit.

If you have a Dolby Pro Logic Surround decoder, you
will obtain the full benefit of Pro Logic from the same
DVD movies that provide full 5.1 channel Dolby Digital
soundtracks, as well as from titles with the Dolby
Surround mark. For information on Panasonic or
Technics Dolby Pro Logic Surround Sound Decoders
please contact your local dealer.



M Unit > Dolby Digital Decoder - Amplifier > Speaker

Unit > dtS (digital theater systems) Decoder > Amplifier > Speaker

When DVDs recorded in Dolby Digital or dts are played, Dolby Digital bitstream or dts
bitstream is output from the unit Optical digital audio output connector. When the unit is
connected to a Dolby Digital decoder or dts decoder, you can enjoy theater-quality audio
in your home. [An optical digital audio cable (optional) is required when an optional Dolby

Digital decoder or dts decoder is used.]

s I
Notes on connecting an Optical Unit
digital audio cable (optional)
 Firmly connect the cable to the
connector.
\
T
Optical digital audio
cable (optional)
L ) input connector
IMPORTANT NOTE:

Caution for optical digital audio

output connector:

* When connecting an amplifier (with
an Optical digital input connector)
which does not contain the Dolby
Digital or dts decoder, be sure to
select “OFF” at “Dolby Digital” and
“OFF” at “dts” of the Settings for DVD
Operation “AUDIO OUTPUT” (see
page 59). Otherwise, any attempt to
play DVDs may cause such a high
level of noise that it may be harmful
to your ears and damage your
speakers.

* When a dts decoder is connected,
please select “Bitstream” at “dts” of
the Settings for DVD Operation
“AUDIO OUTPUT". If“OFF" is
selected, there will be no sound.
(See page 59).

« Video CDs and CDs can be played
as normal.

Note:

» Some dts decoders which do not
support DVD-dts Interface may not
work properly with the unit.

or

=
=3
D
Q)
@D
)
c
©

To optical digital audio | Dolby Digital Decorder/

dts processing (optional)

Amplifier —
Center speaker
Front Front
Speaker Soeaker
Subwoofer
Surround Surround
speaker speaker

13



Initial Setup (Ready to Play)

Please make all cable or antenna connections before powering on.

Initial Setup (Ready to Play)

Press /% on the remote for TV-VCR mode.

1 Plug the unit power cord into an AC wall outlet.

2

Press POWER* on the remote or unit. The unit
comes on and auto channel and clock set starts.

CH AUTO SET PROCEEDING

« If you use a cable box, turn it on and set it to the Public
Broadcasting Service (PBS) channel in your time zone.
If you use a DSS receiver, it must be turned off.

AUTO CLOCK SET
PROCEEDING

CANCEL : PRESS STOP KEY

Settings are made automatically.
When setup is done, this screen appears.

2/6/2002 WED 12: 00PW
DST:ON

SETTING : CH 10
AUTO CLOCK SET

COMPLETED

If AUTO CLOCK SET IS INCOMPLETE
screen appears, set the clock using MANUAL
CLOCK SET procedure on next page.

AUTO CLOCK SET
IS INCOMPLETE

PLEASE SET CLOCK BY
PRESSING ACTION KEY

14

SELECT

EJECT
GAED  oreNCLOSE LIGHT

AV
SET

ACTION—

REWSLON—  PLAY  FFSLONF
@ ®
STWPAUSE  STOP  zo0M

5
“TskiPI+  RETUAN REC 3

SR CMZERD  SED




=Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the &k button on the remote

and try the button again.

Manual Clock Set Reset all unit Memory Functions

If AUTO CLOCK SET was incomplete, manually  When moving unit to a new location, or if a
set the clock as follows. mistake was made in the Initial Setup section.

* Make sure a tape is not inserted in the unit.
Press ACTION on the Remote to
display SET CLOCK Menu screen.

dniss |eniuj

\l/  SET cLock

SELECT MONTH|

SELECT :A ¥
SET :SET
END :ACTION

 — R
8208

Press AV to select the month and 1 Turn the unit
press SET to set. In the same Power on.
manner, select and set the date,
year, time, and DST. (Daylight

Saving Time) Press and hold both PLAY and FF

on the unit for more than 5

SET CLOCK seconds.
+ The power il shut of
2/ 6/2002 WEDM * Please ignore “NO CASSETTE" warning.
SET CoPLE TED I

- 3 Perform “Initial Setup” on page 14.

: SET BACK: «
START  :ACTION

Press ACTION twice to start
CLOCK and exit.

Note to CABLE system installer:

This reminder is provided to call the CABLE (Cable TV) System
Installers attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC that provides
guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular, specifies that
the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding system of
the building, as close to the point of cable entry as practical.

15



Reset Language, Channels, Clock,

1 MAIN MENU
DVD L K LANGI
| &L |53
v CLOCK CH

SELECT :A V « > SET:SET
END :ACTION

Press ACTION*
to display MAIN MENU.

B Language

1) Press AV
to select
languageicon.

MAIN MENU

-] =]

LOCK LANGUAGE

CLOCK CH

SELECT :A V <4 » SET:SET
END :ACTION

2) Press SET
repeatedly.

MENU PRINCIPAL
HOLA

BLOQUEO IDIOMA
v RELOJ  CANAL

ELEGIR : A ¥ 4 » FIJAR:SET
TERMINAR :ACT I|ON

For Spanish

MAIN MENU

v CLOCK CH

SELECT :A ¥V 4 > SET:SET

END :ACTION

For French

MAIN MENU
HELLO

(=] (] =

LOCK LANGUAGE

v CLOCK CH

SELECT :A ¥ 4 » SET:SET
END :ACTION

For English

3) Press ACTION
to exit.

16

B Channels

1) Press AV« to
select “CH.”

MAIN MENU

(=] (] <]

LOCK LANGUAGE
Fai

v CLOCK CH

SELECT :A ¥ <4 > SET:SET
END :ACTION

2) Press SET.

SET UP CHANNEL

AUTO SET_
CHANNEL CAPTIO
WEAR STGNAL ' DISPLAY : OFF

SELECT:A V
SET :SET
END :ACTION

3) Press AV to select
“ANTENNA,” then
press SET to set
your antenna system

(“TV" or “CABLE").

4) Press AV to select
“AUTO SET,” then
press SET.

» After Channel Auto
Set is finished, Clock
Auto Set will be
performed.

(If clock is set
manually, Clock Auto
Set will not be
performed.)

M Clock

1) Press AV« to
select “CLOCK.”

MAIN MENU

(=] (] <]

LOCK LANGUAGE
v CLOCK CH

SELECT :A ¥V 4 > SET:SET
END :ACTION

2) Press SET.

SET CLOCK

AUTO CLOCK SET
MANUAL
TIME ZONE ADJUST :0

SELECT:A ¥
SET :SET
END :ACTION
(“TIME ZONE ADJUST”
appears only when
auto clock is set.)

3) Press AV to select
“MANUAL,"then
press SET.

(For Auto Clock Set,

select “AUTO CLOCK
SET,” and press SET.)

SET CLOCK\|, \l/

2/ 612002 WED 12:00PM
B$¥: oKl

SELECT HOUR

SELECT :A V¥V

SET : SET BACK : 4

END :ACTION
<Example MANUAL
CLOCK SET screen>

Continued on the
next page.



«Important: If a remote control button does not work

TI m e ZO n e Adj u St when pressed, press the &k button on

the remote and try the button again.

EJECT
OPENCLOSE LIGHT

=)
=
[rowen ]
OO )
D@ @ L
c
©

B Time Zone Adjust

4)Press AV and (Only when Auto Clock is set.)

press SET to select 1) Press AV4P to NUMBER
and set the month, select “CLOCK.” —keys
date, year.’ time, a.'nd MAIN MENU —ADD/DLT
DST (Daylight Saving
Time). SELECT
L LANGU{AGE AV4 ’
To Make Corrections, = T SET
repeatedly press P> . i
to move to error, then R AT NS SoTsET |~ ACTION
correct. @@ % @%
_ 2) Press SET. o BB
5)Press ACTION twice pr——
to start the clock and
exit this mode. AUTO CLOCK SET
MANUAL
SELECT:A V¥
SET 4>
END :ACTION

3) Press AV to select Add or Delete a Channel

“TIME ZONE
" To add channel:
AD‘]USI an}d Select channel with number
gﬂg?r?alct grr ad(tjo keys and press ADD/DLT.
hOUI’(S) as CHANNEL 08 ADDED
necessary.
SET CLOCK

AUTO CLOCK SET
MANUAL

SELECTEA v
END  iACTION To delete channel:
Select channel with CH AV
4)Press ACTION or number keys and press
twice to exit. ADD/DLT.

¢ “TIME ZONE ADJUST" CHANNEL 08 DELETED

returns to “0” if clock is

set manually.

17



Record On aTape

Playback a Tape

gReady Checklist

[CJ All connections are made.
[ Your unit is plugged in.

———— |Insert atape.
|[@)‘ » The unit power comes
on automatically.

Record
tab

To prevent tape jam,
remove loose or peeling
labels from tapes.

Insert a tape with record tab.
* The unit power comes on automatically.

Select Channel.
e For “LINE” input, see bottom of next page.

2 Press CH AV or number keys to

2 Press PLAY* to play a tape.

« If tape has no record tab (see page 4),
auto play begins.

B Forward/Reverse scene search
> Press FF/SLOW+ or REW/SLOW-.
> Press again or PLAY to release.
B Still (Freeze) picture
- Press STILL/PAUSE.
> Press PLAY to release.
B Slow Motion picture
> Press FF/SLOWH+ (increases speed) or
REW/SLOW- (decreases speed) in
Still mode.
> Press PLAY to release.
B Frame by Frame picture
> Press STILL/PAUSE in Still mode.
> Press PLAY to release.

» These features work best in SP or SLP mode.
« After the unit is in Still or Slow mode for 3

minutes, it will switch to Stop mode automatically

to protect the tape and the video head.

B Stop > Press STOP
B Rewind tape > Press REW/SLOW-
in Stop mode
B Fast forward tape > Press FF/SLOW+
in Stop mode
B Eject tape > Press EJECT on the remote
or STOP/EJECT on the unit

Operation using unit buttons
PLAY/REPEAT
Insert a tape. CH AV

REC

[ ] J
Q@

— —

REC Indicator Press to stop and/or
eject tape.

18

Press SPEED to select recording
3 speed (see page 4).

SP = Standard Play

LP =Long Play

SLP = Super Long Play

» Selected speed is displayed.

4 Press REC to start recording.
« To edit out unwanted portions, press
STILL/PAUSE to pause and resume
recording.
* You cannot view another channel during
recording.
B Stop > Press STOP
B One Touch Recordirllg (OTR)
Press REC repeated y Normal Rec —#0:30—1:00
to set the recording ( D
|ength (30 min - 4 hOUI’S.) 4:004—3:004— 2:004—1:30

« The unit stops recording at a preset time.
* PROG TIMER Indicator lights on the unit.

« It is not possible to record from DVD/

Video CD/CD to VHS tape using this unit.
« After the unit has been in Rec Pause mode for
5 minutes, it will stop automatically to protect
the tape and the video head.
* The remaining recording time of an OTR can be
displayed by pressing DISPLAY.

EJECT
CH A
CHVY
=[] NUMBER
keys
SELECT :
AV — & +—DISPLAY
SET
— PLAY
ACTION —— FF/SLOW+
REW/SLOW- Bl sTop
ST LS G B REC
SPEED




«Important: If a remote control button does not work

Copy Your Tapes (Dubbing) hen pressc,pess e % Bton on

Connections you’ll need to make Recording (Editing) unit
Playing (Source) VCR
R-AUDIO-L VIDEO IN FROM
OUT GO G— © AnNT. VIDEO IN L-AUDIO IN-R

n o "D o ©® OULTOo —0 1) @

Playback (Source) Recording (Editing) unit

Insert pre- ——— | Insert blank tape

recorded tape. J—— -\l | with record tab.

L 411 | « Dubbing tapes protected
= with Copy Guard will have

poor quality results.

Select “LINE” mode.

See “Selecting Input Mode” below.

oY)
B
o
O
o
[0}
=
2
o
>

3 Press PLAY then Press REC, then
> | Paust | PAUSE at starting REC STILLPAUSE | Press STILL/PAUSE
BN point to put in immediately to put in
Standby mode. Standby mode.
— (Perform operation of steps 4 and 5 on both units at same time.) —
4 Press PIaAl\)(b_ Press STILL/PAUSE
> to start dubbing. STILUPAUSE to start dubbing.
R g
Press STOP Press STOP
to stop dubbing. ( to stop dubbing.

® Caution § Selecting Input Mode

« Unauthorized exchanging and/or Method 1: . .
- . . Press CH AYV. The display will change as follows.
copying of copyrighted recordings Lerren3
may be copyright infringement. ethod 2 e CRELE) @ )
ethod 2: — or
* Please note that some tapes a Press ACTION for MAIN MENU.
cannot be dubbed on this unit. b Press AV P to select “TV”, then press SET
Also, it is not possible to dub for SET UP TV screen.
DVD/Video CD/CD to VHS tape c Press AV to select “INPUT SELECT,” and
using this unit then press SET to select “TUNER” or “LINE.”
’ d Press ACTION twice to exit this mode.

19



Basic DVD Operation

IZ Ready Checklist

[0 All connections are made. (See pages 11-13.)

O Your unit is plugged in.

[ If unit is connected to an audio amplifier,
turn the stereo system’s power on.

OPEN/
CLOSE
POWER
DVD
=10
NUMBER —
keys
TITLE — - MENU
SELECT
| avd)
SET
PLAY ACTION
REW/SLOW- - e | [/oLOW+
G = L sToP
o 2Ee
—sKIPT+  RETURN REC 2
§
EE B RETURN
SKIP-
SKIP+

Operation using unit buttons

3 Press PLAY. 2 '6

) Press
2 Insert disc. OPEN/CLOSE.
\

[ ‘_S/l
A

1 Press POWER 5 Press STOP.

*1 Interactive DVD...

May include multiple camera angles,
stories, etc.

*2 \/ideo CD with playback control...
Particular scenes or information can be
interactively selected from a menu that
appears on the screen.

20

1 Press POWER* on the remote or unit.

Insert a disc.

« If a disc is already inserted, go to step 3.
(Depending on the disc, playback may start
automatically.)

1) Press OPEN/CLOSE.
2) Place disc into disc tray.

 Hold disc by its edges only
(page 7) with printed side up
and use guides to place into
@ tray. Use @ 37(8 cm) or @
@ 5" (12 cm) disc.

Press PLAY to start play.
Disc tray closes automatically.

* You may also close the tray
by pressing OPEN/CLOSE.
READING » Data reading time differs with

each disc.

<Example>
TITLE MENU

Castles

Birds

If an interactive DVD*! or a
Video CD with playback
control*?is used and a TITLE
MENU appears, go to step 4.

Press AV<4» or
number key(s) (see
below) to select title
and press SET to
play.

Using number key(s)
starts play automatically.

TITLE MENU

[ Dogs

of the world

<Example>

1 digit number

2 digit number 12 eee Z10>1>2

3 digit number 123 eee100>1>2>3
Press SKIP »»| or |[€4dto go to next or previous menu screen.
» SKIP function not available with all discs.

Please refer to disc jacket for operation information.

To return to MENU (play stops)
Press TITLE, MENU, or RETURN. (DVD)
Press RETURN. (Video CD)

5 Press STOP to stop play.

<Example> Loeeol

6 Press OPEN/CLOSE to eject the disc.



=Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the DVD button on the remote

and try the button again.

B Forward/Reverse rapid scene
search

> Press FF/SLOW+ or REW/SLOW-

during play.

> Press PLAY torelease.

« Starting forward/reverse search during play
started from menu on Video CDs may recall
menu.

e Search speed, slow at first, increases with
each additional press of the button up to 5
levels.

B Forward/Reverse Chapter/Track
Skip
> Press SKIP PP>| or | 4 during play.
Each press skips a chapter (DVD) or
track (Video CD/CD).
Pressing | 4 SKIP once midway through a
chapter/track returns to start of that chapter/track.
Each additional press skips back one chapter/
track.
« Pressing SKIP PP or | € during play started

from menu on Video CDs may recall menu.

Current playback position

IChapterlTraclehapter/Track| ChapterﬁracklChapter/Track I

Reverse Skip <+~ Forward Skip

B Still (Pause) Picture
> Press STILL/PAUSE during play.

> Press PLAY to release.
* DVD/Video CD : The unitwill enter Siill picture mode.
e CD : The unit will enter Pause mode.

B Frame by Frame picture
(DVD/Video CD)

> Press STILL/PAUSE in Still mode.

> Press PLAY to release.

» Each press advances picture one frame.

» Hold down for consecutive frame advance.

» Whether pictures are advanced by “FRAME” or

“FIELD” is selected automatically (see page 60).

B Slow Motion picture (DVD/Nideo CD)

- Press FF/SLOW+ or REW/SLOW-

(DVD only) in Still mode.

> Press PLAY to release.

» Slow motion speed, slow at first, is increased
with each additional press of the button up to 5
levels.

» Reverse slow motion is not available for video
CDs.

« When  appears on the screen while a button
is being pressed, it means that the
corresponding operation is prohibited by the
unit or the disc.

RESUME function

The unit memorizes the point where STOP

is pressed (P flashes on screen).

Press PLAY to resume play from this point.

Pressing STOP again or opening the tray

cancels RESUME, however, RESUME is

not canceled when power is turned off and

on.

* RESUME works only with discs for which
elapsed play time is displayed during play.

Auto-Power Off function

Power turns off after unit has been in Stop
mode (DVD) for about 5 minutes.

uonesado alseq

Enjoy Video CDs featuring

playback control without

using menus (Video CDs only)
1.Do steps 1-3 (previous page).

When menu appears, press STOP.
2.Press number key(s) to select desired

track (play begins).

» Check disc for track numbers.

» Press “1” to start at beginning of disc.

To Resume Menu use,
Press STOP, and press PLAY, then the menu
appears. Now, go to step 4 (previous page).

* Please read the disc jacket for operation
information.

« If a single sided disc is placed in upside down,
“PLEASE CHECK THE DISC,
AND FOR STAINS OR SCRATCHES ON
DISC” is displayed.

* Remove disc and press unit POWER off when
not in use.

« Disc continues to rotate with menu displayed
even after play is done. Press STOP to clear
menu display when finished with menu.

21



«Important: If a remote control button does not work

TV Operation When essed,press the 2% buton on

1 * , IZReady Checklist
Press POWER® on the remote or unit. [J All connections are made. (See page 11).

[ Your unit is plugged in.

asc | number keys to

2 08 Use CH AV or
select a channel.

VOL +/VOL

to adjust volume.

3 Press VOL + or VOL -

PHONES CH AV
24 [ oereesesesssssneeens Jack

EJECT
OPENCLOSE LIGHT

NUMBER _ |
keys

100 KEY —

W Using the 100 key
When selecting CABLE channels 100 to 125
with the number keys, first press the 100 key,

and then enter the remaining two digits.
B Rapid Tune o
Press R-TUNE to display the last channel you acion pica
were Yvatchmg. @@ @ ®®+
B Audio Mute e O
Press MUTE to instantly mute the sound. [ojoNeROR
Press again to restore the previous sound level.
B Phones
Connect an earphone (not supplied) or

headphones (not supplied) to the Phones Jack.

22



MTS Broadcast/TV Stereo System

Equipped with dbx” -TV Noise Receivable Broadcast Types

Reduction for true MTS " " "
reproduction. dbx® -TV Noise The following are possible audio broadcast types and
- dlox on-screen displays. The signal being received is indicated

32?;;1%“ :re::grglgiciifgagg)f?delity with an * ¢ " mark while the selected audio mode is indicated
dbx” i para d trad K d with an arrow. To change the audio mode for these
dbx Is a registered trademark, an broadcasts, see the “Select Audio Mode for TV Viewing”
fé‘gﬁg‘;ed by dbx” Technology section (below.)

i ing.

Press DISPLAY to display
the broadcast signal being received.

STOP 12:00AM __ ABC MTS Stereo and SAP broadcast
0:00:99 | Multi-channel Television Sound Stereo
(main language) and Secondary Audio
Program (sub language) broadcasts are
being received simultaneously.
Select the STEREO or SAP audio mode.

(«STEREO +
«SAP
MONO

STOP  12:00AM __ ABC MTS Stereo broadcast
Oy Multi-channel Television Sound Stereo
broadcast. Select STEREO audio mode.
« If stereo broadcast is weak and the
display flickers, select MONO audio
mode for possible improvement.

(«STEREO + SP
SAP
MONO

—
<
@)
o
@
=
=
>

STOP  12:00AM ABC SAP broadcast
0:00:99 | Secondary Audio Program
(sub language).
Select SAP audio mode for the sub
language.

STEREO SP
«SAP -
MONO

STOP  12:00AM ABC MONO broadcast
0:00:00
STEREO sP Normal monaural sound broadcast.

REWSLOW—  PLAY  FFSLOWF MONO

() ®
Audio Mode for TV Viewing

Press AUDIO to select the desired audio mode
as described above.
(Arrow shows selection.)
» Each press of AUDIO will change the audio mode as shown
below.
* “SAP” is selected with first press of AUDIO.

—TSKIPI+ RETURN  RE
& (@]

SEARCH _ CAZERO _ PEED

< Example >

| STOP 12:00AM - 00638
Press AUDIO | « sTEReo “sp
>

MONO

STOP 12:00AM ABC
0:00:00
SP

(«STEREO
SAP

STOP

12:00AM ABC
MONO  « 0:00:00

(«STEREO + SP

MONO

Press AUDIO -
Press AUDIO —im—

23



Closed Caption System

Closed Caption is ..

This multi-use system not only allows the hearing impaired to enjoy selected programs,
but also makes useful information from TV stations available to everyone.

Closed Caption Mode Feature

Press ACTION*

to display MAIN MENU.

MAIN MENU

DVD
v

2

LOCK  LANGUAGE

CLOCK CH

SELECT :A V 4 > SET:SET
END :ACTION

1)Press AV4D to
select “TV.”

2)Press SET to
display SET UP
TV screen.

SET UP TV

INPUT SELECT  :TUNER
SET UP_VIDEO/AUDIO
FM ANTENNA S INT
REMOTE WARNING :ON
DVD VOL ADJUST :+2

SELECT:A V¥ SET:SET
END :ACTION

1) Press AV to
select “CAPTION".
2) Press SET
to display
CAPTION screen.

CAPTION
CAPTION MODE : CAP Cl

CC ON MUTE : CAP C1

SELECT :A V
SET

(SET
END :ACTION

r—bOFF—PCAP C1 ~

TEXT C1

1)Press AV to
select CAPTION
MODE.

2)Press SET
repeatedly to select

mode. (See left.) Closed Caption Mode Selections

Caption Mode: CAP Cl1 or C2

A narration of selected TV
programs is displayed.

Check TV program listings for CC

5

Recording and Playing Back a Closed Caption/

Text Program
Record

Playback :

24

Press ACTION three times
to return to the normal screen.

: Record normally. Closed Caption/
Text signal, if present, is recorded
automatically.

Start playback. Perform above steps
to select desired caption mode.

(Closed Caption) broadcasts.

Caption Mode: TEXT C1 or C2
Most of the screen will be blocked
out. When the TV station
broadcasts information, such as
program listings, it will appear in
this space.

Caption Mode: OFF
Closed Caption /Text narration will
not be displayed.

NOTE :

The closed caption or text signal may
be broadcast over C1, C2, or both.
Also, text contents can vary so you
may wish to try different settings.



=Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the &k button on the remote
and try the button again.

Caption On Mute Feature

Closed Caption narration, if available, is displayed
when MUTE button is pressed for silence.

Press ACTION
to display MAIN MENU.

GED oo LIGHT

2 MAIN MENU 1) Press AV4PD to

=] select “TV.”

DVD LOCK. LANGUAGE 2) Press SET to
MUTE 2 [s:] | gisplay SET UP
SELECT :A V 4 b SET:SET TV screen.

END :ACTION

SET UP TV 1) Press AV to 2
CIEN or roner select “CAPTION”. E
EETAh’?E;,’,LREO’AUD:O 2) P.ress SET to —
DVD VoL ADIUST 102 display CAPTION &
SELECT:A ¥ SET:SET screen. )
END _ :ACTION =t
o
O =>0 >
@ & @ SAEVLEET CAPTION 1)Press AV to
% | | SET eEmeE | select CAPTION
Agb\ PROG : MODE.
—==———=— ACTION ecray 2)Press SET
[oORoH ST repeatedly to
®+® 20 AT select “OFF.”
8 0°
GAPTION 1)Press AV to select
SR |, SC ON MUTE.
2)Press SET

repeatedly to select
desired mode.
» Each press of SET will
change the display
NO—»CAP C1 as shown left.
( )+ The caption may be
CAP C2 broadcast over CAP
C1or C2.

SELECT :A V¥
SET :SET
END :ACTION

Press ACTION three times
to return to the normal screen.

* When a disc supporting closed caption
is used, the subtitle and the closed
caption may overlap. In this case, tum Press MUTE to mute the sound and
the subtitle or caption on mute mode off. display closed captioning
(See page 48.) » To cancel, press MUTE again.

25



TV Timer Features

ON-TIMER with Alarm

This unit can be set to automatically power on in one of
4 modes (TV, VCR Playback, FM radio, or DVD/Video
CDICD.) You can also combine the On-Timer with a
one minute alarm that gradually increases in volume.

Press PROG* to display SET PROGRAM
screen.

SET PROGRAM

2 TIMER PROGRAMMING

SLEEP TIMER:00

1)Press AV to select
“ON TIMER.”

2)Press SET to display
ON TIMER screen.

SELECT :A V
: SET
: PROG

\I/OE rriwqu
ALARGLON 71\

ISELECT HOUR

SELECT :A V¥
SET :SET
END :PROG

* ON-TIMER mode
selection order « Make sure a disc is inserted
(’CHOZ—CH% """ CH125-1 if DVD (DVD/Video CD/CD)
CHO1 VCR Mmode is selected.
G ovo—rMo—rmsg--Fmi=)  * See “FM Radio” on pages
28 and 29 for instructions on
how to preset FM stations.

SET
END

1)Press AV to select
desired settings.

2)Press SET to set the
ON-TIMER TIME or
ON-TIMER mode.

* Make sure a tape is inserted

3

Press AV to select

ON TIMER

@mﬂ ALARM “ON” or “OFF.”
ALARMION .

CANCEL : ADD/DLT
SELECT :A V¥
SET
END
When “ON” is selected, )
an alarm will gradually increase in volume for one
minute or until canceled by pressing any button
(including VOL + -).
To Make Corrections,
use AV and <€ » to move back and correct.

5

To Cancel ON-TIMER,

Repeat steps 1 and 2. Then, press ADD/DLT to clear
the time in step 3. Now, press PROG to end.

“ON TIMER END” briefly appears on-screen.

26

:SET
:PROG

BACK : 4

Press PROG to set ON TIMER.

« “ON TIMER SET" is displayed.
* PROG TIMER Indicator lights up on the unit.

if Playback mode is selected.

IZReady Checklist

[J The clock is set to correct time.

PROG TIMER Indicator

Sleep Timer
This unit can be set for auto power off.

Press PROG to display SET
PROGRAM screen.

SET PROGRAM 1) Press AV
to select
SLEEP
TIMER.

2) Press SET
repeatedly
to select
the desired
time.

TIMER PROGRAMMING
ON_ TIMER
[SLEEP _TIMER:00

SELECT :A V¥

SLEEP TIMER  30-»60-»90-» 00
t |

To cancel,
press SET repeatedly until 00 appears.

Press PROG to return to the
3 normal screen.
* Pressing DISPLAY with sleep
timer set displays remaining time.

If no button on the remote or unit
(including a button used to turn off
the alarm) is pressed within 60
minutes after unit turns itself on, it
will turn itself back off.



«Important: If a remote control button does not work

On 'SC reen Dl S p | ay (OS D) when pressed, press the ik button on

the remote and try the button again.

TVIVCR Status & Clock Display

Press DISPLAY
to display or remove the overlay.

Channel Caption (See page 38.)
Function Status
Current Time

Rec Time Remaining " A5G

(OTR mode only, see 0:25 -0:12:34 Counter
page 18.) («STEREO €« S|
“Sono
) Tape Speed
Receivable (See page 4.)

Broadcast Types
(See page 23))

Blue Screen Display

@UED orenciose LicHT Wh ; i
P enever a blank section of a tape comes up in
® p p

uonelsado AL

Play mode, or when the selected channel has no
broadcast signal with the Weak Signal Display
Feature set to “OFF” (see page 39), the screen will
turn solid blue.

Channel & Function Display

D) —ADD/DLT  When a function button is pressed (PLAY, FF, etc.)

S ST ®el-pispLay  or you change channels, the unit mode or channel

5 O number will be displayed. (Some station names
®® SELECT  may also appear if Channel Caption is set. See

—TSKIP1+  RETURN REC

@ = av () age 38
o= Q\ SET pag )
— === PROG 08 PLAY
ST\LL‘PA\JSE@ STOP e%g ABC

SEARCH  CMZERO  SPEED

27



FM Radio

FM Radio is ...

This unit has an FM radio with built-in antenna, 9 station preset, and a band range of
87.5 ~ 108.1 MHz. You can even set the On-Timer (page 26) to wake up to your favorite

radio station.

FM Radio Setup

Press FM on the remote to display

FM radio mode.

: ! 12:00PM

FM 1 87. 5MHz

Press a number
key* (1~9) to
select the FM
preset number.

: ; 12:00PM

FM 1 87. 7MHz

MEMORY :PRESS ADD/DLT KEY

12:00PM

FM 1 87. 7MHz
MEMORIZED

To Make Corrections,
select station with a
number key, then do
step 3 again.

To exit FM mode,
press vik or DVD on the
remote.

1)Press CH AV
to select the
desired radio
station. (Each
press changes
frequency by 200
KHz.)

2)Press ADD/DLT
to set the radio
station.

Hold down CH A or

V for a few seconds,

then release to

quickly scan for FM

stations in your area.

» To cancel, press

CH A or ¥ while in
search mode.

FM Antenna Setup

Make sure FM tuning is done
correctly (see FM Radio Setup).

Press ACTION

to display MAIN MENU.

DVD LOCK  LANGUAGE

v CLOCK CH

SELECT :A V 4 > SET:SET
END :ACTION

2@
28

1)Press AV D>
to select “TV.”

2)Press SET

to display SET
UP TV screen.

CH AV

Continued on next page.



«=lmportant: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the FM button on the remote

and try the button again.

SET UP TV 1)Press AV to
3 ?ﬁglrJ'll'ogELECT : TUNER Select FM
ANTENNA.
DVD VoL ADIUST 92 2)Press SET to
SELECT:A ¥ SET:SET select “INT
END__ :ACTION (|NTERNAL)" or
“EXT

M For cable TV users (EXTERNAL)” to

> “INT” : -
B For antenna users determine which
TV-VCR > S EXT one sounds best.
DVD
M 4 Press ACTION twice to end setup.
CHAV
Using FM Radio 2
NUMBER
keys Press FM on the remote to display .8
- — ADD/DLT FM radio mode. 2
& s s s | DISPLAY =
rb% ﬁs L AUDIO 2 12:00PM Press a number g

key (1~9) to

D Q SELECT

ave FM 187, SMHz select a preset
A;%\ =0 | | SET FM number
—m——=—— ACTION (see FM Radio
DO L CV Setup on page 28).
& B To exit FM mode,

SEARCH  CMZERO  SPEED

press vga or DVD on the remote.

Audio Mode for FM Radio

12:00PM Press AUDIO
(<STEREO < repeatedly to select
FM 1 87. Mz “STEREO” or “MONOQO”

in FM Radio mode.

* FM radio cannot be recorded on a Video cassette.

* You may get better reception by repositioning the unit.

* You cannot select FM Radio mode during playback or record, or while
a blue back screen (PROG, ACTION, MENU) is displayed.

» Once stations are set, the selected station and current time are
displayed when FM Radio mode is entered.
To remove time, press DISPLAY. If DISPLAY is pressed again, the unit
status screen appears.

29



Timer Recording

You can set up to 8 programs to be recorded while
you are away.

Press PROG* to display SET
PROGRAM screen.

2 SET PROGRAM 1) Press AV to select

TIMER PROGRAMMING.
SLEEP TIMER:00 2) Press SET to
display screen.
SELECT :A ¥
SET  :SET » If a program is already in
END : PROG

memory, press AV, and
SET to select an unused
program number.

sl staer_stor_ca] Press AV to select
M and SET or €4 p to set

TODAY ste | the recording DATE.

¢ 1~31 = One time
g%ECngé  DAILY = MON~FRI
ENDI:EROC) * WEEKLY SUN~SAT

| = Same time once a week
Example

Today's —7 SELECTA /¥ Selection Order  DAILY
Date

G==Qrrarran: 311 =2 B

WEEKLY ... WEEKLY __WEEKLY

(SAT) (MON) (SUN)

Repeat step 3 to set:

« Start time, stop time

» Channel (or LINE for outside source)
* Speed (SP, LP, SLP)

1 day 9:00p 12:00a 08

SR iisE| the program.

3 —- —miom —mim - -

q p ot stAarT_stop_ch seo] Press PROG to end

4 == m=imm —mime == ==

CANCEL :ADD/DLT TO Enter More

SELECT 1-8:A ¥ Programs,

END " PROG press AV to select
and SET to set a blank
program number, and
then repeat step 3.

Press PROG twice to exit this mode.

« If you're using a cable box, make sure that it
is tuned to the desired channel and the power
is left on for timer recording.

* PROG TIMER Indicator lights up on the unit.

30

gReady Checklist

[ All connections are made.

[ Your unit is plugged in.

[J The clock is set to correct time.
[ The tape is long enough.

[ The record tab is in place.

PROG TIMER Indicator



«=lmportant: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the &z button on the remote

and try the button again.

Cancel a Timer Recording: | IRSUSUARC LY@ 1@y elo eIy
(Recording is in progress) Contents : (Recording is not in progress)

Hold down STOP for a few seconds
to cancel the Timer Recording. 1 Repeat steps 1 and 2 on page 30.

* Any future daily or weekly recordings
will be performed as programmed. 2 7 ot stanr_sior_onseo) Press AV to select

1 day 9:00p12:00a 08 SP .
2 8 10:00a12:000125 se | the desired program.
310 8:00p 9:00p 10 SP
48U 9:00p10:00p L LP

CANCEL : ADD/DLT
SELECT 1-8:A V¥
ENTER :SET
END :PROG

3 To Replace program...

RATE|/ START _ STOP _ CH 1) Press SET to dlsplay
ECHCEPTE| 2) Press AY 1o select

stp and press SET or

[SELECT _START DATEH
QED orencios: LIGHT SAT DATE| 4 ’ to Set new
SEITSET  BACKi« program contents.
: 3) Press PROG.

To Clear program...
por starT stop ci seo| Press ADD/DLT.

2 8 10:00p12:00a125 SP
3 10 8:00p 9:00p 10 SP
4 SU 9:00p10:00p L LP

—ADD/DLT SELECT 1-8:A ¥

ENTER :SET
END :PROG

avy()

SELECT 4 Press PROG twice to exit this mode.

=0 || 5T
a ACTION PROG ¥7PROG

Bt @%) » 2 minutes before Timer recording is performed,

SRl “PLEASE PREPARE FOR TIMER REC” appears

22SC | sop and/or the PROG TIMER Indicator flashes.
Be sure a cassette with record tab is loaded and the
unit is in Stop mode.

« If the start times of two programs overlap, the lower

numbered program will have priority.

« If the start time for a Timer Recording comes up
during a normal recording or One Touch Recording
(page 18), the Timer Recording will not be performed.

« If there is a power interruption of more than one
minute, the recording may not be performed or
continued.

* If INCOMPLETE” appears after all items have been
set, check all entries and make necessary
corrections.

31



Cable Box Universal Remote Control Feature

Universal Remote Control is...

The Remote Control may be set up to control some
basic DSS or Cable box functions.

The Universal Remote Control Setup

Find your DSS box or Cable box
Brand Code Number from one of
the charts on the next page.

Setup remote.

Hold down DSS CABLE and press
number keys to enter code.

« If code number is 100 or greater,
e.g., press 1-0 -2 for 102.

Confirm code entry.

Press POWER* to turn selected unit
ON or OFF.

» See below for controllable functions in each
mode.

* Please repeat the Universal Remote Control Setup
after replacing remote control batteries.

» The remote control will not operate all DSS receivers
or Cable Boxes made by the manufacturers listed.
If you get no results, your particular brand cannot be
controlled.

Using the Universal Remote Control
(Available Buttons / Functions)
Once the remote control has been properly set up,
you can select TV-VCR, FM, DVD, DSS or CABLE

mode depending on which functions you wish to
control.

Press VER, FM, DVD or DSS CABLE on the
remote control to select the desired mode. (See below
for buttons available in each mode.)

Set to VeR, FM, DVD:

All TV functions, as well as functions of TV-VCR, FM,

or DVD.

Set to DSS CABLE:

 Basic VCR functions, e.g. PLAY, REC, etc.

* CABLE/DSS function, e.g. POWER, ENTER,
NUMBER keys (except 100 key), CH UP/DOWN.

32

POWER

TV-VCR
DSS CABLE
DVD

rrrrrrrr

| NUMBER
keys

ENTER

REWSLOW— PLAY _ FFSLONF

[COLIOEICYM
STLUPAUSE ~ STOP  z00M &
—CSKIP1+  RETURN REC 3

SEARCH  CMZERO  SPEED




*=Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the &k, DVD, FM button on
the remote and try the button again.

DSS Brand Code Numbers

TOShiba ..o 90 | OPLMUS ...ooiiiiiiiiiircecee e

Hitachi/ Hughes .. I Panasonic ...

Primestar ........oooovvvvieeiiiiiiee e

Drake ..oveviiieiiiiee e

Magnavox .

Uniden

Cable Box Brand Code Numbers

Archer......ccccoeevveeenn. 44,06, 01, 120, 05, 63, 126 ' OaK Sigma ......ccceeevvrveerereiinenn 46, 11, 129, 101
Cableview...... 9, 09, 01, 63, 120, 44, 42, 30, 52, ' PanasonicC .........c.ccccvvevvveeeenns 17, 16, 08, 87, 109

04, 124,126 ' Philips.......... 23, 24, 20, 13, 07, 50, 128, 129

Citizen .....ccceeeee 44,52, 30, 63,42, 04,124,126 ' PIONEEI ...cvveeveeereeceeeeee e 06, 05, 12
Curtis ...... 08, 09, 25, 61, 53,87 | Pulsar.... 04, 42, 63, 44, 30, 52, 124, 126
Century .....cceeeevveveeieeeeieann 44,51, 75,59, 126 | QUESL ..ccveeeiieeiieeiee e 06, 05, 12
Cabletenna................ 29, 09, 01, 63, 120, 44, 126 | Radio Shack .........ccccceeveerunnne 44,51, 75, 59, 126
Cable Cinema .. ..29,09, 01, 63, 120, 44,126 , RCA ............ ....17,16, 08, 87, 109
Diamond ................... 29,09, 01, 63, 120, 44, 126 | Realistic.... ....44,51, 75,59, 126
Eagle....... .62, 40, 22, 13,58, 20, 26, 107 | RECOON ..ccvvvevvvviieecieeiieeine 44,51, 75, 59, 126
EASterN .....ovveeieeeeeeeee e 28,129,130 | Regal........ ..41,14,15, 28, 102, 104, 103, 130
Explorer ..... . 08,09, 25, 61, 53,87 | REGENCY ...evvverriiieeiiiieeeeiiiee e 28, 29, 130
GEMINI vt 30, 04, 124 | Rembrandt ... 44, 42, 63, 29, 01, 32, 39, 120, 126
General Electric .........ccccovveviiiennn. 01, 57,120 | SAMSUNG ....oevvveirieiieiieenreees 42,06, 32, 05, 40
General Instruments .... 01, 84, 83, 34, 03, 02, 04, | Scientific Atlanta 08, 09, 25, 61, 53, 87
55, 65, 66, 67, 68, 120, 106, 121, 122, 115, 117, | SheriteCh ......cccceeiiieiie e 27

118,124 | Signal .ocvveeiieiieeee e 26,112
Gerrard ......oooveeeeeeeee e 44,51, 75,59 | SL Marx .......... 42, 06, 32, 40, 43, 44, 52, 63, 126
GC Electronics ............. 44,42, 63, 29, 30,52, 04, | SPrUCEN ...cceeveeeeeiiieeeiiee e 17, 16, 08, 87, 109
124,126 | Standard Components ........... 32, 39,42, 44,126
Hamlin ............ 41, 14, 15, 28, 102, 104, 103, 130 | Stargate........... 04, 42, 32, 40, 63, 44, 30, 52, 06,
HItaChi ....vveeeccceceee e 31 124, 126
Jerrold ........ 01, 84, 83, 34, 03, 02, 04, 55, 65, 66, | Sylvania........c.ccccceerieriiiiiiiniiiiencieeen 19, 18
67, 68, 120, 106, 121, 122, 115, 117,118,124 | TeKNIKA ......cccovvreeeiirieeeciciiee e 74, 35
JASCO .o 30,04, 124 | Telecaption ........cceeevveevieeeieesieeeee e 77,127
MaACOM ...t 31 ' Teleview ...... 40, 19, 38, 32, 42, 06
Magnavox 26,112 | TEXSCAN c.oovvieecececeeeeeeee e 19, 18 (P
Matsushita ..........ccoeeeevieeennes 17,16, 08, 87,109 ' Tocom ...... .34, 33,01, 42, 66, 120 %
Movietime ..........ccuo..... 32,39,42,44,126,38,40 | Toshiba .......ccccoevuviviiiiiiiieeeceee e 36 ||y
MaESIIO ... 74,35 | Unika........ ...44,42, 63, 29, 01, 126, 120 g
NEC ....... ... 40,19, 38,32 | Universal ......cccccceveuenens 52,43, 44, 63, 42, 126 ||lu}
NSC e, 40, 19, 38,32 | Viewstar ...... .62, 40, 22, 13,58, 20, 26, 107 |
Novavision .........ccceeeevveenns 08, 09, 25, 61, 53,87 | VideOWaAY ......ccceeervvrerereriieenieeeanne 07, 23, 50, 129 O
Next Level ...........01, 84, 83, 34, 03, 02, 04, 55, | VIGEK ......urvveremmrreeermmrrreessneneessneneecoeneeeenns 64 I
65, 66, 67, 68, 120, 106, 121, 122 | ZeNith .....ecevvveeeeiiiieeeciiee e, 07, 23, 50, 129 B
OaK oo 46, 11, 129, 101 g.
[ Notes >

* In DSS or CABLE mode, it may be necessary to press ENTER after pressing number
keys for channel selection.

* In DSS or CABLE mode, POWER, CH Up/Down, Number Keys, ACTION, PROG,
DISPLAY/ENTER, SEARCH/SKIP-, R-TUNE, SELECT, SET, CM SKIP/ZERO/SKIP+,
COUNTER RESET/ZOOM, ANGLE, AUDIO, TITLE, SUB TITLE, MENU, or ADD/DLT are
not available. Press vek, FM, DVD to use these functions.

» Depending on your DSS receiver or Cable box brand, some of the functions listed may not
be remote controllable.

» Some DSS receiver or Cable box brands require you to turn on the power manually.

* Due to changes in infra-red commands used by manufacturers, some brands
have several codes. If your unit does not respond to the first code, please try the next one.

33



Tape Operation

Search System is ...

Each time a recording is made, an invisible index mark is placed on the tape.
When timer recordings are made, program index and information are also included.
These index marks can be used to access or scan recordings.

Index Search

Go directly to the desired recording.

FORWARD SEARCH:FF
REVERSE SEARCH:REW
NEXT : SEARCH

INDEX SEARCH
ENTER INDEX NUMBER:1
USING 1-9KEYS
EXIT:STOP

Press SEARCH*
in Playback or
Stop mode to
display INDEX
SEARCH screen,
and then press
number keys

to select the
recording number.
* To calculate

number, see below.

Press FF or REW
to start search.

INDEX SEARCH

2

FORWARD SEARCH:FF
REVERSE SEARCH:REW

Play begins at
search end.

To search forward
or back 1 index,
press FF or REW
while screen left is
displayed (10
seconds).

To cancel, press PLAY or STOP.

B To calculate the Index Number

Example 1:
To go to rec. 2 from rec. 4, enter 3 and press REW.
TN WV
1 | 2 3 |4 |5 6 7 |
Example 2:
To go to rec. 6 from rec. 2, enter 4 and press FF.
N YT VYT Y
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

NOTE: t indicates start points of each recording.

34

* Make each entry within 5 minutes,
or the Index Search mode will be
canceled.

« If Index Search is started very close
to an index mark, that index mark
may not be counted in the search.



«=lmportant: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the &k button on the remote
and try the button again.

Program End Search

Locates end point of recording for continuity.

Press SEARCH twice in Playback or
Stop mode to display PROGRAM
END SEARCH screen .

PROGRAM END SEARCH Press FF
to start search.

SEARCH START:FF To cancel,
press PLAY or STOP.

EXIT : SEARCH

EJECT
GED  0PENCLOSE LIGHT

Example of Program End Search operation.

Fig.1 PLAYBACK DIRECTION —
|| * Program 1 [l“ Program 2 or BLANK ||
| 2
Press SEARCH buton __{ End pom
FF
Fig.2
7EeL§/|\sABER ||Program1||| $BLANK ||||Program 2 |I| BLANK ||
T
5 Press SEARCH button ? End Point
AUDIO  ANGLE SUBTITLE DISPLAY o FF
O >0 SELECT Fig.3 If search exceeds a few seconds in BLANK area.
Press SEARCH button
B®( Al | —t T
ET Program 1 BLANK Program 2
<3k progn ] : ]
ACTION PROG . I { FF ‘_I
I = REW [End Point
"D Z
. . <
@\; R B Upon locating end point... _ )
The unit searches slightly past end point, =
reverse searches, and plays the last few o
seconds of the program, then stops.
——SEARCH @)
ie]
|| ¢ Program 1 (BLANK) [l[l] Program 2 (BLANK) || 1)
| -
Press SEARCH button SEARCH g’
FF —_— { REVERSE g
PLAV:<_______ -.......» SEARCH
STOP

« If Program End Search is started very close
to an index mark, that mark may be
skipped over.

35



Tape Operation (continued)

Repeat Play

Set to see a recording over and over.

PLAY
REPEAT ON PLAY/REPEAT

To turn “ON,”

press PLAY/REPEAT on the unit

repeatedly in Play mode to select

“REPEAT ON".

To turn “OFF,”

repeat above to select “REPEAT OFF.”

« Playback repeats when tape end is
reached or unrecorded portion over 30
seconds is detected. PLAY/REPEAT

* Forrepeatplayin DVD mode, see page 55.

To quickly return to a specific tape counter location.

Press DISPLAY* during playback
to display the Counter.

0% | RESET at the
desired position to
reset to “0:00:00.”

2 PLAY 12:00PM Press COUNTER

Continue playback, rewind, or
fast forward.

4 Press STOP.

Press CM/ZERO in stop mode to
start ZERO SEARCH.

« Unit goes into FF or REW mode and
stops at the last point the Counter was
set to 0:00:00.

36



«=lmportant: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the \ck button on the remote
and try the button again.

Auto Operation Functions

B Auto Shut Off
No broadcast signal in TV mode (Only when
Weak Signal Display is set to OFF.), DVD
stops, or blank tape is played for 5 minutes
> Power turns off
* This feature is canceled if any button is
pressed during above conditions.

Bl Auto Playback
Insert a tape in Power off mode
> Power turns on
* Playback begins if tape has no record tab.

QD o uen B Auto Rewind (except for Recording)
Tape reaches its end
> Rewind, > Stop

B Playback Auto Eject (Repeat Play is “OFF")
Tape with no record tab reaches its end
> Rewind, > Stop, > Eject

Commercial Skip

2nd Press — 2 min skip

& © O 5 -DISPLAY By pressing the CM/ZERO button in Playback mode
O >0 you can skip over 1 to 3 minutes of recorded tape in
@ ) @ just a few seconds.
jo) = o) Press CM/ZERO repeatedly to select skip
R —1 1N time in Playback mode.
Goe e . indicati
i o/ & | COUNTER No indication appears. ;g_
SToqPa+ R FEG 5 RESET <
SEARCH  CM/ZEF % ) g
CM/ZERO OFF 8
o
1st Press — 1 min skip -Q
@
=
=
>

3rd Press — 3 min skip

—

37



Special VCR Features

Channel Caption

Press ACTION*
to display MAIN MENU.

2=

MAIN MENU
D LOCK LANGUAGE|
e
v CLOCK CH
SELECT :A ¥ <4 P SET:SET
END :ACTION

1) Press AV4D to
select “CH.”

2) Press SET to
display SET UP
CHANNEL screen.

SET UP CHANNEL
ANTENNA : CABLE
AR STONAL D SPLAY: OFF

SELECT:A V
SET :SET
END :ACTION

1) Press AV to select
CHANNEL CAPTION.

2) Press SET to
display screen.

To Make Corrections

CHANNEL CAPTION

Ee -
cBS  --
FOX  --
NBC  --

PBS  --
CNN -
ESPN --
HBO  --

SELECT :4 Y 4 »
SET :SET
END :ACTION

CHANNEL CAPTION

ABC  -- PBS
CBS -- CNN --
FOX ==
NBC ==
CLEAR :ADD/DLT
SELECT:A ¥

SET :SET

END :ACTION

1) Press AV to select a
station.

2) Press SET (or p) to
move cursor to the
right.

3) Press AV to select
channel number.

4) Press SET (or 4 p) to
set preset captions.

* Repeat step 4 until the
Caption List is complete.

Press AV, then SET (or ) to select channel
number.
Press AV to change, or ADD/DLT to delete.

Channel Caption is ...

Station names, e.g. ABC, CNN, etc.
are set so they will appear when a
channel is selected. Choose 24
preset names.

gReady Checklist

O You need a list of stations and the
channel numbers you receive them
on.

m opeNciose LIGHT

£—- ADD/DLT
y > O SELECT
@ GD @ aAvd)
G% 0 SET
—————————ACTION
e (P e

STILLPAUSE ~ STOP Z00M

—TSKIPI+  REIURN REC
[C)] ©)
SEARCH _ CNZERO _ SPEED

Press ACTION three times
to end setup.

5

38




=Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the &k button on the remote

and try the button again.

gReady Checklist

[ It is necessary to enter TV mode by pressing

vek before selecting “CH” on the MAIN MENU.

Remote Warning Feature

When Universal Remote Control (page 32) is
used, and this feature is set to “ON,” a warning
appears whenever an invalid key is pressed in
DSS or Cable mode.

to display MAIN MENU.

MAIN MENU

-§

DVD LOCK LANGUAGE

v CH

CLOCK

SELECT :A ¥V « > SET:SET
END :ACTION

Press ACTION

select “TV.”

2)Press SET to
display SET UP
TV screen.

1) Press AV4D to

SET UP TV

CAPTION
INPUT SELECT : TUNER
SET UP VIDEO/AUDIO

1)Press AV to
select REMOTE

3

REVOTE WARNING N WARNING.

_

DVD VOL ADJUST :+2 2) Press SET to

SELECT:A Y  SET:SET set “ON” or
“OFF.”

“REMOTE WARNING : OFF”
> Remote warning will not appear
even if invalid key is pressed.

Press ACTION twice
to return to normal screen.

Weak Signal Display Feature

When “ON" is selected, the picture is displayed even
when a broadcast signal is weak or non-existent.
Press ACTION
to display MAIN MENU.

MAIN MENU 1) Press AV«
P to select

DVD [OCK LANGUAGE “CH.”

12:30)

B8 | 2)press SETto
SELECT :A V < > SET:SET display SET
END :ACTION UP CHANNEL

screen.

SET UP CHANNEL 1) Press AV to
ANTENNA : CABLE select WEAK
SIGNAL

SETESIEERY 2) Press SET to
END  :ACTION set “ON” or
HOFF."

* “ON” =Picture is displayed regardless of

signal condition, and may not

always be clearly visible.

Screen turns solid blue when

signal is absent or weak.

« If unit is connected to equipment which
has blue back feature, selecting “ON” will
have no effect on the other equipment.

Press ACTION twice
to return to the normal screen.

VCR Lock

All operations are prohibited except Timer
recording and tape eject. Useful for families
with small children.

“OFF’=

In Stop mode, hold
down REC on the
unit without a
cassette inserted
for 7 seconds to
turn “ON.”

(Please ignore “NO
CASSETTE"
warning.)

Repeat above with
or without cassette
to turn “OFF.”

*VCR Lock is canceled automatically
after about 24 hours if clock is set.

39

VCR LOCK ACT IVATED |

VCR LOCK OFF

uoljesadQ pasueApy



V-Chip Control Feature

V-Chip Control Feature is...
This unit has a built-in V-Chip Control which allows
you to block unwanted TV usage based on US

Process of V-Chip Control Feature
EREEEER = [Setup|=>[Blocking]

MOVIES and US TV PROGRAMS Ratings.

Enter Secret Code

A 4-digit code must be entered to view a blocked
program or change rating settings.

Press ACTION*

to display MAIN MENU.

QED oo LiGHT

LOCK LANGUAGE
=] (&) s
v CLOCK CH

SELECT :A V 4 > SET:SET

END :ACTION

2 MAIN MENU
o -

1) Press AV4 D to
select “LOCK.”

2) Press SET to display
LOCK screen.

jlleMBER
3 roex 1) Press number keys ) e
ENTER 4-DIGIT CODE to enter your secret +—— CLEAR
*x- code.
BACK SPACE:< 2) Enter same code
END " iACTION again for confirmation. SAEv'-EET
« Step 2) not necessary SET
To Make Corrections when changing rating or 0\77
Press «repeatedly to secret code. B = e D e =~ ACTION
move the cursor.  Take care that you are suimge SR zoon B
Press number keys to not observed entering ®. 2.
make the correction. &2

the secret code.

LOCK
CONFIRM 4-DIGIT CODE

*kk%k
*kkk
RECOGNIZED
CHANGE CODE :ADD/DLT

CONTINUE:SET
END :ACTION

4

Press SET to display
US Ratings menu (see
pages 41, 42).

Or

Press ACTION twice
to exit.

Changing your secret code
« You will need your current code.
Do steps 1 ~ 3. In step 4, press CLEAR

to clear current code.

Repeat steps 3 and 4 to enter new code.

* Some rental movies do not
include V-Chip data.

« DO NOT forget your secret code.

» Once ratings are set, restricted
tapes or programs cannot be
accessed unless the secret code
is entered.

40



=Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the &k button on the remote

and try the button again.

If LOCK menu is not displayed, perform
“Enter Secret Code” steps on page 40.

US MOVIES Ratings

LOCK

1)Press AV to select

1

= SETTINGS US MOVIES.
Us T aaocrans -0 | 2)Press SET to set
DVD LOCK :OFF HONH OI' “OFF."

CHANGE SETTINGS
NEXT PAGE
SELECT:A ¥V SET:SET

END :ACTION

B “ON” » V-Chip Control is activated.

B “OFF” > V-Chip Control is deactivated.

* “NEXT PAGE” displays CANADIAN V-Chip
setting menu. Not necessary except when
viewing Canadian tapes or broadcasts.

LOCK

1)Press AV to select

2

US MOVIES :OFF

CHANGE
US TV PROGRAMS :OFF

CHANGE SETTINGS SETTINGS

DVD LOCK F
CHANGE SETTINGS
NEXT PAGE
SET:SET

2)Press SET to
display screen.

SELECT:A ¥
END :ACTION

3 LIEVNE PROGRAVS? & YES 1)Press AV to select
PG VIEW NR
RAD PROGRAMS?.
2)Press SET to set
SELECT :4 SET :SET “YES” or “NO.”

END ACT 10N

NR (Not Rated) PROGRAMS
Some movies, such as old movies
or foreign movies usually have no ratings.

4 b b FREERLEL 1)Press AV to select
e and SET to set
R ratings to be
bIocked:
SELECT :A SET :SET (See ratings chart

END ACT 10N

on this page.)

Press ACTION to redisplay LOCK menu
and continue with US TV PROGRAMS
Ratings Setup (page42).

Or, press ACTION four times to exit.

5

Process of V-Chip Control Feature

Enter Codel=>

SR> Biocking

US MOVIES RATINGS

G

PG

PG-13

NC-17

GENERAL AUDIENCE:
All ages admitted.

PARENTAL GUIDANCE:
Some material may not be suitable
for children.

PARENTS CAUTIONED:
Some material may be
inappropriate for children under 13.

RESTRICTED:
Children under 17 must be
accompanied by a parent or adult.

OVER AGE 17 ONLY:
No one 17 and under admitted.

ADULTS ONLY:

41

>
o
<
QO
>
o
(1%
o
O
©
@D
=
Q
=
(@)
>




V-Chip Control Feature (continued)

If LOCK menu is not displayed, do

“Enter Secret Code” steps on page 40.

TV PROGRAMS Ratings

] LocK 1)Press AV* to
US MOVIES :OFF
CHANGE SETTI NGS

select US TV
~CHANGE SETTINGS PROGRAMS.
DVP Lonse serrmess T | 2)Press SET to set
SELECT:A ¥ NEXTSE?,GgET “ON" or “OFF.”

END :ACTION

B “ON” » V-Chip Control is activated.
B “OFF” > V-Chip Control is deactivated.

e “NEXT PAGE” displays CANADIAN V-Chip
setting menu. Not necessary except when
viewing Canadian tapes or broadcasts.

LOCK
US MOVIES OFF
CHANGE SETTINGS

" | CHANGE
C e Se T ines SETTINGS.
Dvnchgﬁés SETTINGSOFF 2) Press SET to
NEXT PAGE .
display screen.

SELECT:A ¥V SET: SET

END :ACTION

MR | 1)Press AV (o
VY7 R select VIEW NR
e Lo PROGRAMS?.

Vv
TV-14 V

Do t ° | 2)Press SET to set
CONTAINS NO RATING

SELECT 4 V4 b SET:SET “YES” or “NO.”
ND ~ :ACTION

NR (Not Rated) PROGRAMS

Some TV shows, such as news, sports,
weather, bulletins, emergency information
usually have no ratings.

1)Press AV to select

nn»n

4 VIEW AR PROGR 1) Press AV to select

VYT RV and SET to set
Ve v st oD ratings to be
TV—14 V S L D blocked

:

(See ratings charts
on this page.)
* Ratings highlighted in
Green will be blocked.

Ratings in white letters
will not be blocked.

SELECT:A Y4 p» SET:SET
END :ACTION

You may select from
standard TV ratings
(chart 1), or customize

to a specific content rating
(chart 2).

Press ACTION four times
to exit this mode.

42

Process of V-Chip Control Feature

Enter Code|c> S~ Blocking]

US TV PROGRAMS RATINGS:

Chart 1

TV-Y ||[FOR ALL CHILDREN:

Content specifically geared to
young viewers ages 2-6.

FOR AGE 7 AND OLDER:

May contain mild physical or
comedic violence which may
frighten children under 7.
GENERAL AUDIENCE:

Contains little or no violence, strong
language, or sexual dialogue or
situations.

TV-PG||PARENTAL GUIDANCE:

May contain infrequent coarse
language, limited violence, some
suggestive sexual dialogue and
situations.

TV-14 || PARENTS CAUTIONED:

May contain sophisticated themes,
sexual situations, strong language,
and more intense violence.
TV-MA|[MATURE AUDIENCE:

May contain mature themes,
profane language, graphic violence,

TV-Y7

TV-G

and sexual situations.

US TV PROGRAMS RATINGS:
Chart 2

FV || Fantasy Violence

V || Violence

S Sexual Situations

L AdultLanguage

D || Sexually Suggestive Dialogue




=Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the &k button on the remote

and try the button again.

Process of V-Chip Control Feature
[Enter Code |=>|Setup |=> Il Saae

Blocking Message

<When V-Chip Control is activated>

* If a program or movie
exceeds the ratings you
have set, a message

will appear on a black

AOCESS CODE. ———— | background and sound
ENTER :0-9 is muted.

ABC

PROGRAM RATING EXCEEDED

To View a Blocked Program/Movie

[Temporarily Deactivate V-Chip Control]
Enter your secret code (ACCESS CODE) in

—DISPLAY the Blocking Message screen.
» V-Chip Control is reactivated when power is
SELECT turned off or power failure occurs.
— AW

[Deactivate V-Chip Control]

(e} Enter your secret code (steps 1-4 page 40).
e e ACTION Then, set US MOVIES and/or US TV
=S B PROGRAMS to “OFF” using AV and SET.
lpte St oo § (Ratings set on pages 41 and 42 is retained
B2 2 2 and will be in effect when V-Chip Control is
E®Re activated again.)

>
o
<
QO
>
o
(1%
o
O
©
@D
=
Q
=
(@)
>

43



Audio Features

Audio Mode for Playback

Choose the type of sound track for playback.

See the “Playback a Tape” section on
page 18 to playback the tape.

With the proper audio mode
setting, your unit can:

« record and playback MTS stereo
broadcast (main language) in
stereo Hi-Fi. Stereo sound is
recorded on the left and right

audio tracks and on the video
portion of a tape.

« record and playback a monaural
broadcast (main language) or
SAP (Secondary Audio Program,
usually in a second language) on
the Hi-Fi tracks for better quality
monaural sound.

« playback non-Hi-Fi tapes in
monaural.

Press AUDIO repeatedly
(each press within 5 seconds)
to select desired mode.

« Select “HIFI (L/R)", “HIFI (L)
or “HIFI (R)" to listen to
stereo recordings in stereo
sound. Select “NORMAL" for
monaural sound.

HIFI (L/R) <
HIFI (L)
HIFI (R)
NORMAL

2

 This screen appears when
you press AUDIO during
playback.

Audio Mode for Recording

Choose audio mode to match recording type.

Press AUDIO repeatedly to select the audio
mode according to the type of broadcast to
be recorded.

* The Audio mode selected stays in effect until it is
changed.

See the “Record On a Tape” section on
page 18 to do a recording.

 Only tapes recorded in Hi-Fi stereo will playback with
true stereo sound. Standard stereo tapes will playback
with monaural sound.

* To listen to Hi-Fi stereo playback, the unit AUDIO (L/R)
jacks must be connected to a stereo amp and speakers.

» There may be a difference in audio level between Hi-Fi
and normal audio playback.

44



«=lmportant: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the &k button on the remote
and try the button again.

SURROUND

— AUDIO

SELECT

ACTION PROG

av ()
SET

Nop
STILL/IPAUSE STOP

S
S
2

!
)
@
z
3
3
+
-
-
m
S

SEARCH  CMZERO  SPEED

REWSLOW—  PLAY  FFSLON T

COUNTER RESET

ACTION

DVD Volume Adjust

Audio recorded on a DVD or Video CD often
incorporates a dynamic range of sound.

This means that, when compared to a music CD,
etc., the average volume is generally lower and the
peaks may be higher. This unit can be set so that
the volume is increased automatically.

Press ACTION*
to display MAIN MENU.

1)Press AV4Dto
select “TV.”

2)Press SET to display

MAIN MENU

=] (@ 2]

LANGUAGE

2

;30 3!
SET UP TV screen.

SELECT :A ¥V « > SET:SET
END :ACTION

SET UP TV

CAPTION
INPUT SELECT  :TUNER
SET UP VIDEO/AUDIO
FM ANTENNA SN
REMOTE WARNING {ON'

SELECT:A ¥V SET:SET
END :ACTION

1)Press AV to select
DVD VOL ADJUST.

2)Press SET to set the
level (0, +1, or +2).

3

Press ACTION twice to return to normal

4 screen.
Surround Sound System

You can hear a deeper, 3-D sound effect using just :g_
the unit's two front speakers. ;
>

Set Surround sound. 2
o

Press SURROUND. o

SURROUND ON *“SURROUND ON” =
is displayed. 5

SURROUND OFF To Cancel, g

press SURROUND.

« Surround sound effect is not available for normal
(mono) broadcasts.
* The surround effect (TV, VCR mode only) is not
output to Audio Output L/R Connector.
45



«Important: If a remote control button does not work

when pressed, press the vk button on
the remote and try the button again.

Video / Audio Menu

This feature allows easy setting of picture and sound suitable for each program source.

Press ACTION* to display MAIN

a Do steps 1 - 3 left.

MENU.
2 MAIN MENU 1) Press AV4 D> b SET UP VIDEO/AUDIO 1) Press AV to
to select “TV.” VIDEO MENU__ :NORMAL select “AUDIO
|§| 2) Press SET to MENU.”
! AUDIO ADJUST
% Clok —on display SET UP 2) Press SET to

SELECT :A ¥ < b SET:SET TV screen. SEECEA Y, select desired
END :ACTION END 'ACTION mode.
(See below.)

1) Press AV to
select “SET UP

SET UP TV
3 ?ﬁglrj'lrogELECT : TUNER Press ACTION three times to end

FM ANTENNA ET VIDEO/AUDIO.” setup.
DVD VoL ADIUST 1+2 2) Press SET to
SELECT:A ¥  SET:SET display.

END :ACTION

[Audio Menu]

4 SET UP VIDEO/AUDIO 1) Press AV to = ES—?&AAL
select “VIDEO [Audio AGC (Auto Gain Control)]
AUDIO MENU _ :MUSIC MENU.”

The sound level is automatically adjusted to

AUDIO ADJUST A
suit the program source (see below left).

2) Press SET

SEr gy repeatedlyto B MOVIE
END__:ACTION select desired Sound suited to movies.
mode. (See B MUSIC _ _
below.) Sound suited to music. (Factory setting)
| SPEECH_ )
Press ACTION three times to end Sound suited to dialogue.
setup.
) AUDIO g SU&E D;S?"d‘i%
[Video Menu] 3 8
H NORMAL 7SELE(>3T
Factory setting. av
B MOVIE @%@ SET
= Elil(éllilr'? is adjusted for a movie-like feel. ”‘”7 P”+ ACTION
GOe =C»

Color and picture intensity are adjusted silease  Son  Zoon
to be easier on the eyes for night =

viewing. & ® O

SEARCH  CMZERO  SPEED

COUNTER RESET

Volume level Volume level

High D High
I  The effects of this feature on the signal is not
v v |:>Standard output to the Audio/Video Output Connector.
l « When AUDIO MENU mode is “AUTO,” the
AUDIO ADJUST setting will be “STANDARD.”

Low Low

AUDIO MENU : NORMAL
<Audio AGC Example>

AUDIO MENU : AUTO

* AUDIO MENU settings remain in memory.
* VIDEO MENU settings do not remain in memory.



Video / Audio Adjustment

Press ACTION to display MAIN

MENU.

Press ACTION to display MAIN

MENU.

2

MAIN MENU

DVD LOCK LANGUAGE

v CLOCK CH

SELECT :A ¥V < > SET:SET
END :ACTION

1) Press AV D>
to select “TV.”

2) Press SET to
display SET UP
TV screen.

b

MAIN MENU

=
DVD LOCK

v CLOCK CH

SELECT :A V <« > SET:SET
END :ACTION

1) Press AV D>
to select “TV.”

2) Press SET to
display SET UP
TV screen.

3

SET UP TV

CAPTION
INPUT SELECT ___: TUNER
FM ANTENNA T INT
REMOTE WARNING :ON
DVD VOL ADJUST :+2

SELECT:A ¥V SET:SET
END :ACTION

1) Press AV to
select “SET UP
VIDEO/AUDIO.”

2) Press SET to
display.

C

SET UP TV

CAPTION
INPUT SELECT ___: TUNER
FM ANTENNA S INT
REMOTE WARNING :ON
DVD VOL ADJUST :+2

SELECT:A V¥ SET:SET
END :ACTION

1) Press AV to
select “SET UP
VIDEO/AUDIO.”

2) Press SET to
display.

SET UP VIDEO/AUDIO

1) Press AV to

SET UP VIDEO/AUDIO

1) Press AV to

el " |  Sclect "VIDEO (e e, o | select "AUDIO
MG Aty e | ADIUST bkt *° | ADIUST.
2) Press SET to 2) Press SET to
display. display.
END :ACT ION END :ACTION
VIDEO ADJUST 1) Press AV to e AUDIO ADJUST 1) Press AV to
""" === select an item. 2 select an item.
PICTORES (See below.) TN = (See below.)
SHARPNESS 2) Press €4 to 2) Press 4P to
STANDARD . .
SELECT :A ¥ adjust. SELECT :4 ¥ adjust.
ADJUST 4 » ADJUST i« »
END :ACTION END :ACTION

To Reset VIDEO Controls.

Press AV and SET to select and set
“STANDARD.” All controls return to their
factory settings.

To Reset AUDIO Controls.
Press AV and SET to select and set
“STANDARD.” All controls return to their

factory settings.

6

Press ACTION four times to end

setup.

f

Press ACTION four times to end

setup.

[VIDEO Adjustment]
B COLOR Control
Adjust color intensity.
B TINT Control
Adjust for natural flesh tones.

H BRIGHTNESS Control

Adjust picture brightness.
B PICTURE Control
Adjust picture intensity by adjusting both
contrast and color level in the proper
balance.

B SHARPNESS Control

Adjust picture sharpness.

[AUDIO Adjustment]
Bl BASS Control

To adjust the intensity of low frequency

sound.

Bl TREBLE Control
To adjust the intensity of high frequency
sound.

Bl BALANCE Control
ITo aldjust the (L/R) unit speaker output
evel.

* The levels set here do not affect other

audio equipment when connected to the
Audio Output L/R Connector.

>
o
<
Q
>
(o]
D
o
O
o)
)
=
Q
=
o
=}

47



Disc Operation

Subtitle Language (DVD only) IZ Ready Checklist

. . [ Please read “Basic DVD Operation” on
You can select a different subtitle language P

. . page 20.
(if offered) than the one set at the Settings for DVD
Operation. (See page 58.)

SUBTITLE:fIENETEY Press SUB TITLE* [SUbtlt'e Ianguage (NO)]
in Play mode to display [Audio soundtrack language (No.)]
the subtitle selection -
on-screen. ENG English
« Display disappears after 5 FRA French

SELECT :a v <» SET:S seconds. DE
» When no subtitles are offered, J Ge.rman

“-» will be displayed instead of ITA Italian
the language number. ESP Spanish
1) Press AV to select NLD Dutch
desired language. SVE Swedish
2) Press » (or «) to set. -
NOR N
3) Press A (or v) to orweglan
select “ON” or “OFF.” DAN Danish
- ) POR Portuguese
Number of subtitle language being played back. RUS Russian
JPN Japanese
» When closed captioning is used along with subtitles, they may -
overlap. If so, turn one function off. (See pages 24 and 25.) CHI Chinese
« If after several presses of the button the language does not KOR Korean
change, language selection is not offered on the disc. MAL Mal
« Subtitles may not change to the selected language immediately. alay
* When power is turned on again or disc is removed, subtitles VIE Viethamese
revert to initial setting language. If the initial language is not THA Thai
recorded on the disc, the disc’s priority language will appear. 7 al
Other

Ao [[oRSTe g Lo [T Q=TT [NEEG [N (BAVIBNOIa\AR - Change the No. by pressing AV,
and press SET.

You can change the audio soundtrack language,
selected at the Settings for DVD Operation, to a

different language if available. (See page 58.) [Audio attribute 1 type,
(This operation works only with discs on which sampling frequency, bit No. of
multiple audio soundtrack languages are recorded.)  the disc (see page 59)]
a AUDIO:D\gila\ 3/2.1ch Press AUDIO in Play 96KHz |16bit
mode to display the audio | vLrcm or  [20bit| Linear PCM disc

selection on-screen. 48KHz [24bit

. D|Sp|ay disappears after 5 Dolby Digital| 1ch - 5.1ch Dolby Digital disc
seconds. dts lch-5.1ch | dtsdisc

Audio attribute 1 type, sampling

frequency, bit No. of the disc. @

« If, after several presses of the AUDIO

woomEm .. | 1) Press AV to select button the language does not change,
\ desired language. language selection is not offered on the
. gyl disc.
<, g;é Number of the audio * When power is turned on again or disc
d '? soundtrack language being is removed, language reverts to initial
played back. setting. If this language is not recorded
on the disc, the language recorded will
be heard.



=Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the DVD button on the remote

and try the button again.

When © appears on the screen
while a button is being pressed,
it means that the corresponding
operation is prohibited by the unit
or the disc.

ANGLE Indicator

* ANGLE Indicator lights up on the unit
when a scene recorded at different
angles is detected.

» The angle number can be set
beforehand so that the angle is
switched whenever ANGLE Indicator
lights up.

— AUDIO
—SUB TITLE

- ANGLE

SELECT
N4 L
SET

REW/SLOW— PLAY FF/SLOW +
Nol
STILL/PAUSE STOP ZOOM
54
&

ZOOM

COUNTER RESET

—TSKIP1+  RETURN REC

O ®

* Closed captioning will not be
displayed while Picture Zoom is
used. To see subtitles, set the
subtitle feature to ON (see page 48).

» The subtitle cannot be enlarged nor
can it's position be changed.

» The picture zoom feature does not
work with a Video CD.

* During picture zoom, “ZOOML1” or
“ZO0OM2" is displayed on-screen.

» Zooming, on some discs, may result
in poor picture quality, or may not
operate at all.

Multiple Angle Viewing (DVD only)

DVDs may contain scenes shot from multiple camera
angles allowing the same scene to be viewed at
different angles. You can view these angles,

if available, using the ANGLE button.

Press ANGLE in Play
mode to display the angle
selection on-screen.

* Display disappears after 5
seconds.

1) Press AV to select the
desired angle.

SELECT :a SET:SET

Number of angle being played back.

Vocal selection for Karaoke discs (DVD/Video CD)

Press AUDIO in Play mode to display the
audio screen.

AUDIO:2 ENGISTPEYeTY 1) Press AV (or 4») to
b select as shown below.
2) Press P (or «) to set.
(DVD only)

SELECT :a v SET:SET

« DVD Karaoke (1 vocal) VOCAL ON-~VOCAL OFF
+ DVD Karaoke (2 vocals) VO(%AL V1 +V2—~VOCAL V1-VOCAL VZ»VOCA‘L OFF

+Video CD LR—~L—R
t

Picture Zoom (DVD only)

You can enlarge specific portions of a picture and

select the zoom ratio using the ZOOM button on the

remote during DVD playback.

Set Zoom size.

Press ZOOM repeatedly to change display as follows.

* You can enlarge the center portion of the image to one of 2
magpnifications.

X 1.0 (ORIGINAL) X 1.5 (ZOOM 1) X 2.0 (ZOOM 2)

S
Hello!

3rd press |

W Use the A, ¥V, € and P> buttons to move the position up,
down, left and right.
49

>
o
<
QO
>
o
(1%
o
O
©
@D
=
Q
=
(@)
>




Disc Operation (continued)

Title menu (DVD only)

Some DVDs have more than one title, e.qg.
movies. If the disc offers a title menu, you can
select the desired title number. (Operation may
vary according to the disc.)

TITLE MENU

Press TITLE* in
Play mode to

| Dogs ||Cast|es| display title screen.

| Lovers|| Birds |

<Example>

* Pressing TITLE again
resumes play from the
scene when TITLE was
first pressed.

TITLE MENU

Birds

of the world

<Example>

1) Press AV4 D> or
number Key(s)
to select a title.

2) Press SET or
PLAY to start
play.

» Step 2) not necessary

when using number
key(s).

DVD menu (DVD only)

DVDs may offer a special menu. This menu may
include guides to unique contents, audio/subtitle
languages, etc. Although contents and operation
may vary, the following steps show basic steps
for using the menu.

Press MENU in Play
a. DVD MENU mode to display DVD
1.SUBTITLE menu.
2.AUDIO » Pressing MENU again
resumes play from the
3. ANGLE scene when MENU
was first pressed.
<Example>
DVD MENU 1) Press AV« > oOr
number key(s)
1.SUBTITLE to select an item.
2.AUDIO 2) Press SET or
3. ANGLE PLAY to access.
» Step 2) not necessary
<Example> when using number

. - key(s).
Repeat step “b” if there is
more than one menu.

50

NUMBER

SELECT

ACTI PROG

av()

SET

REWSLOW—  PLAY  FFISLOW+

® ®

ACTION

STILLPAUSE ~ STOP

—TSKIPI+  RETUR

PLAY
STOP

© ® O

SEARCH  CZERO  SPEED




«=lmportant: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the ik, DVD button on the remote

and try the button again.

Program Play (Video CD/CD)

You can program specific tracks and order of play.

Press ACTION in Stop mode to display
MAIN MENU.

1) Press AV4D to
select “DVD.”
2) Press SET to

MAIN MENU

DVD

2

LOCK LANGUAGE

12:30) -31 .
g display screen.

SELECT :A ¥V < > SET:SET
END :ACTION

DVD MAIN MENU

DISC LANGUAGES
AUDIO OUTPUT
TILL M :FIELD

STI IODE
TV MODE :Letterbox
PLAY MODE

1) Press AV to select
“PLAY MODE.”

2) Press SET to
display screen.

SELECT
SET
END

ia v

1 SET
:ACTION

PLAY MODE

[PROGRAM PLAY |
RANDOM PLAY

1) Press AV to select
“PROGRAM PLAY.”

2) Press SET to
display screen.

SELECT
SET
END

(A v
: S|

T
: ACTION

1) Press AV4 D to
select a track
37 number.
(Track numbers on
disc are displayed.)
2) Press SET to set.
Repeat step 5 to select another track.
The selected track is added on the right side.

PROGRAM PLAY
DISC PROGRAM

o by W

9 14 19
10 15 20
CLEAR LAST
ALL
SELECT A VAP
SET 1 SET
:ACTION

IZ Ready Checklist
[J Unitis in TV-VCR mode, press vth.
[J Video CD or CD is inserted.

Program Repeat Play
(Video CD/CD)

Do steps 1 through 6 on

this page.

Press DISPLAY to display
Disc Information screen.
(Disc Information Screen)

[TRACK 1] VIDEO CD
PBC : OFF 1:35:12

SET I SET NEXT: DISPLAY

Press DISPLAY again to
display Unit Information screen.

Press SET to enter Select mode.
(“REPEAT OFF” will flash.)

(Unit Information Screen)

PLAY
[REPEAT OFF|
PROGRAM PLAY

SET I SET END :DISPLAY

PROGRAM PLAY
DISC PROGRAM
6 11 16 5 8
7 12 17 15 6

113

3 2
2

1) Press AV4D to
select “START.”

2) Press SET to start
play of programs in the

sequence selected.

ALL
SELECT A VAP
SET 5

E SET
END :ACTION
» To cancel, press STOP
during play, then press
@ CLEAR.

» Up to 15 tracks can be programmed.

« “q” or “ " (depending on disc) indicates additional
PROGRAM PLAY screen. Press AV« P for next or
previous screen.

» To clear the last program one by one,

Press AV« to move to “CLEAR LAST” and press
SET. (Pressing CLEAR also clears last program.)

e To clear all programs,

Press AV<4 P to move to “CLEAR ALL” and press SET.
(Programs are also cleared when the power is turned off or
the disc is removed.)

Press AV to select “DISC
REPEAT.”
(Unit Information Screen)

PLAY
PROGRAM PLAY

>
o
<
QO
>
o
D
o
O
©
@D
=
Q
=
(@)
>

SELECT:a ¥

SET : SET END : DISPLAY

Press SET to set mode.
(“DISC REPEAT” stops
flashing.)

To cancel, select “REPEAT
OFF” in step e, then press
SET.

51



«Important: If a remote control button does not work

DI SC Operatl O n (CO ntl n u ed) when pressed, press the yEk button on

the remote and try the button again.

Random Play (Video C

Tracks are played in a random order.

Press ACTION* in Stop mode to display
MAIN MENU.

to select “DVD.”

2 MAIN MENU 1) Press AV4 D
(- (=]

- - 2) Press SET to
oC) H
ET:SET

EJECT
QED  0PENCLOSE LIGHT

2II

display screen.

SELECT :A V < >
END :ACTION

DVD MAIN MENU 1) Press AY to select
RUBIO-OUTPUT “PLAY MODE.”
2 ooeoF L box 41— CLEAR
2) Press SET to
eer a display screen. % © %
o e @%?0 SELECT
g av ()
Q\CQ (®) SET
ACTION PROG
= REW/SLOW—  PLAY  FF/SLOW+ ACTION
.21
PLAY MODE 1) Press AV to select &5 S 7 STOP
MV “RANDOM PLAY” SEARCH  CMZERO  SPEED
2) Press SET to begin
random play.
SELECT AW
Eb {AGTion  To cancel, press STOP
during play, then press
CLEAR.

52



DVD Operation using On-Screen Displays

When DISPLAY is pressed, On-Screen Displays
show disc information (title/chapter/track number,
elapsed playing time) and unit information (repeat
play, Play mode).

Press DISPLAY in Play or Stop mode to

display “On-Screen Display.”

» Each press of DISPLAY changes the on-screen
display as follows. (Please refer to page 54 or 55.)

Selected disc information

Selected unit information

\

Normal Screen

* DISPLAY button does not function while DVD
TITLE MENU is displayed.

1) Press AV (or 4P) to select an item.
2) Press SET to set.

1) Press AY to select the setting.
2) Press SET to set.

WN

<Example of DVD>
DVD]
0:12:34

DVD
0:12:34

» For some functions the
setting will be
registered immediately
without pressing SET.

* When numbers are
displayed (e.g. title
number), the NUMBER

TITLE 12

TITLE 12

SE
SE

keys are also available.

SELECT:A ¥

SET i SET NEXT : DISPLAY

To make corrections,

press AV and SET

repeatedly to move to

error, then correct.

* Pressing » is effective
for elapsing time
instead of the above

<Example of Video CD> buttons. Press <4

) repeatedly to delete
ViDEo OB the error, then correct.
PBC : OFF 0:12:34

To return to the
normal screen,
press CLEAR or
DISPLAY repeatedly.

SET HSEN] NEXT : DISPLAY

gReady Checklist

[] unit is in DVD mode, press DVD.

EJECT
CENED  OPENCLOSE LIGHT

| NUMBER
keys

STILUPAUSE  STOP.

—TSKIPTI+  RETURN

SENCH _ OWZERD _ SPEED

200M

REC

s | CLEAR
BB E | oisriar
o) o)
> SELECT
o0 SET
ACTION PROG
HEWCSLW/;} &) @F%"

COUNTER RESET

e When DISPLAY is pressed
during playback of a Video
CD with Playback control, the
NUMBER keys are not
available on the displayed
screen. In this case, press

DISPLAY again to remove
the displayed screen.

When  appears on the
screen while a button is being
pressed, it means that the
corresponding operation is
prohibited by the unit or the

disc.

53

>
o
<
QO
>
o
(1%
o
O
©
@D
=
Q
=
(@)
>




DVD Operation using On-Screen Displays (continued)

Detailed Descriptions of Each On-Screen Display

Disc information screen (for DVD)

1. TITLE No.
« Change the No. by pressing AVY* or the NUMBER >
keys, and press SET.
2. Chapter No.
« Change the No. by pressing AV or the NUMBER
keys, and press SET.
3. Disc currently being played SEFCTISET  nextiDispLAY
4. Elapsed playing time
The screen may be changed by selecting the
elapsed time.
* Change the elapsed time by pressing NUMBER
keys, and press SET.
(.9g)01:23:45 0>1>2>3>4~>5
* This function does not work with some discs.

DVD
1:12:55 4

Disc information screen (for Video CD/ CD)
A. Track No.

« Change the No. by pressing AV or the NUMBER 'é RLREOXCD) g
keys, and press SET.

B. Playback control ON/OFF

[Video CD with playback control only]
ON | Video CD menu play is displayed.
OFF | Video CD menu play is cleared. SEINISE N7 DISHHLAY

C. Disc currently being played

| video CD | CD |

D. Elapsed playing time

» Track No. and elapsed playing time are not
displayed during play started from menu of Video
CDs with playback control.

« When S appears on the screen while a button is | NUMBER
being pressed, it means that the corresponding keys
operation is prohibited by the unit or the disc.

SELECT
I~ avd)
SET

54



=Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the DVD button on the remote
and try the button again.

Detailed Descriptions of Each On-Screen Display

Unit information screen
 Change the desired mode during play by pressing AV, and press SET.

a. Repeat Play

DVD CHAPTER REPEAT | TITLE REPEAT | REPEAT OFF
Video CD/CD | TRACK REPEAT DISC REPEAT | REPEAT OFF

PLAY
a CHAPTER REPEAT]

SELECT:a ¥
SET :SET END :DISPLAY

b. Play mode [Video CD/ CD only] (See page 51 or 52.)

PROGRAM PLAY program play
RANDOM PLAY random play
----- normal play

PLAY
b RANDOM PLAY

SET  :SET END :DISPLAY E_
<
QD
S
o
D
o
9
D
* CHAPTER/TITLE REPEAT PLAY (DVD) * TRACK/DISC REPEAT PLAY (Video CD/CD) o
CURRENT PLAYBACK POSITION CURRENT PLAYBACK POSITION g
>
TITLE track track track
CHAPTER REPEAT chapter chapti chapter TRACK REPEAT L
TITLE REPEAT DISK REPEAT —
NORMAL PLAY NORMAL PLAY

« For repeat play in VCR mode, see page 36.

55



MP3 Playback Operation

MP3 Playback

You can use this unit to play MP3 format audio recorded for
personal use with a computer etc. onto a CD-R or CD-RW.
Play may not be possible in some cases due to the
condition of the recording.

1
2

3

Press POWER* on the remote or unit.

Press OPEN/CLOSE,
and then place a MP3 disc into the disc tray.

Press OPEN/CLOSE to close.

MP3 MENU is displayed and playback is
started automatically. (The MP3 CD directory is

displayed.)
Function Counter
Status < >
Example Parent
PLAY MP3 MENU folder
ROOT .
VA
EZT?] Ider ar %a QE,EQE‘ENO %Egg‘iﬂme
(The currently File area
dlspilayed folder P (The selected
urns green) o MP3 file/folder
is displayed
<Example> with a cursor.)
PLAY MODE
| va JJ : MP3file
| LJJ%ENDﬁWALTZ (1 : Folder
I eyt : Parent folder
! —JJNORN
i*GTECHNO )
! (The MP3 CD directory structure
m(JPOPS displayed in the above example OSD is
_(3AzZ shown in the diagram at left.)

B Forward/Reverse Search

Press FF/SLOW+ or REW/SLOW- during play.

Press PLAY to release.

» Search speed, slow at first, increases with each
additional press of the button up to 4 levels.

Forward/Reverse Track Skip

Press SKIP PP| or | 44 SKIP during play.

Each press skips a track.

« If pressed within first 3 seconds of playback, skips to
the previous track. If over 3 seconds, returns to
first track. (|4« SKIP only.)

* Only the SKIP PP| or |44 SKIP button can be used
for track skip selection during playback.

Put unit in Stop mode before performing folder/file
selection (see above right.)

4 Press STOP to stop playing.

Press OPEN/CLOSE to eject the disc.
The MP3 MENU is closed automatically.

56

B MP3 playback (During STOP mode)

1) Press AV to select an MP3 file (J)).
2) Press SET or PLAY to start playback.

B Select folder (During STOP mode)
1) Press AV to select a folder ((J).
2) Press SET to display files/folders

contained in the folder.

B Select parent folder (During STOP
mode)
1) Press AY to select a folder ().
2) Press SET to make changes to
the previous directory display.

 Folder area operation cannot be done.
Only file area operation is possible.

B Select PLAY MODE (During STOP
mode)
1) Press €4 » to move cursor to PLAY
MODE.
2) Press AV to select the desired
PLAY MODE (see below).

[PLAY MODE]

NORMAL:
All MP3 files are selected and
played back one time only.

SINGLE REPEAT:
The selected MP3 file is
played back repeatedly.

FOLDER REPEAT:
The MP3 files contained in
the selected folder are played
back repeatedly.
However, folders below the
selected folder are not played
back.

DISC REPEAT:
All MP3 files are played back
repeatedly.



*=Important: If a remote control button does not work when

pressed, press the ¢k , DVD button on the
DVD L O C k Feat u re remote and try the Vt;jtton again.

You can prevent playback of DVDs with a specific rating level which may be unsuitable
for children.

* Some DVDs are encoded with a rating level. If the disc rating is higher (stricter) than the one you
preset, playback will be prohibited.

Discs not encoded with a rating level will play even if the jacket states it is for
mature audiences. For these discs, the DVD Lock Ratings will not work.

DVD Lock Ratings (DVD only)

Perform DVD Lock setting in TV mode. I =
Enter your secret code to display LOCK menu. © O
(Perform “Enter Secret Code” steps on page 40.) [oNeieko:
O c—<—>0
1 Lock 1) f’ress AV t0 "s;elect | SELECT
US MOMIES SETT,NGS_OFF DVD LOCK. — av(
S B | 2) Press SET to set =32 | | SET
e ON” or “OFF. S ACTION
SELECT:A ¥ NEXTSPA(.BE ET @@ o ( .
END :ACTION STILUPAUSE ~ STOP z00M &
B “ON” > DVD Lock is activated. o e R §
B “OFF" > DVD Lock is deactivated. &8
Lock 1) Press AV to select
zz ?\n—/?léé%ggﬁ&gmes_oz “CHANGE
o CHANGE SETTINGS SETTINGS.” <When DVD Lock is activated>
2) Press SET to display
SELECT:A ¥V NEXTSE'IA'(.BEET screen. ;EEVRES%EQ:ERI’\:; ES%IEEDS THE
END :ACTION LIM TQ)U WANT TO CHANGE THE
YES
1) Press AV4 D to No
3 ll?!msm select rating level. SELECT:a v z
SET I SET END : DISPLAY
i 8 2) Press SET to select : <
“LOCKED” or After DVD Lock is set and a .
| locka | : ;
SELECT A v4b SET:SET “UNLOCKED.” blocked DVD is played, this 8
END :ACTION * H
message will appear. The o
LEVEL 1 - LOCK ALL: message may differ depending _g)
Playback of all DVDs, CDs and Video CDs is ~ ©" the disc. @
prohibited. (Use to prohibit play of mature theme  Tg continue viewing a blocked
DVDs not encoded with a rating level.) program for now g-
lIZE¥EI|: gt:OD;/I:Ds expressly for children can be played back. Press AV to select “YES” _and S
DVDs for general audiences/children can be SET. Then, enter your 4-digit
played back. (DVDs with mature content are secret code. When “NO” is
prohibited.) selected, blocked programs
LEVEL 8 : NO LIMIT: (Factory preset) cannot be viewed.
All DVDs can be played back.
» Ratings which are highlighted in Green will be blocked; To change DVD LOCK settings
those not highlighted (white letters) will not be blocked. After entering your secret code in
step 3 on page 40, select “OFF”
Press ACTION three times to end setup. to deactivate DVD Lock or
change the rating level.

57



Settings for DVD Operation

Press ACTION* in Stop mode to display

MAIN MENU.

END :ACTION

2 MAIN MENU
DVD LO |§|

SELECT :A V 4 > SET:SET

1) Press AV« to
select “DVD.”

2) Press SET to display
screen.

DVD MAIN MENU
DISC_LANGUAGES
AUDIO OUTPUT

STILL MODE :AUTO

SELECT tavw
SET 1 SET
END 1 ACTION

TV MODE ‘Letterbox

1) Press AV to select
an item.
2) Press SET to set.

DISC LANGUAGES (See below.)
Any languages offered on the disc can be set. If a

language not offered is set, the original disc language will

be selected.

AUDIO OUTPUT (See page 59.)
You can set the audio output that comes from the digital

audio output terminal.

STILL MODE (See page 60.)
To select “FIELD” or “FRAME” to prevent jitter or to make

small text or fine patterns clearly visible in a still picture.
When “AUTO” is set, “FIELD” or “FRAME” is selected

automatically.

TV MODE (See page 60.)
To select whether the video material for a wide-screen will

be played back in Pan & Scan style or in Letterbox style.

DISC LANGUAGES (DVD only)

To select and set the language of the audio soundtrack,
subtitles, or title/DVD menus for all discs to be played.

DVD MAIN MENU
DISC LANGUAGES
AUDIO OUTPUT

STILL MODE :AUTO

SELECT iAW
SET 1 SET
END :ACTION

TV MODE :Letterbox

1) Press AV to select
“DISC LANGUAGES.”

2) Press SET to display

screen.

Ul
SUBTITLE :AUTO
MENUS :English

DISC LANGUAGES
AUD 1O :English

SELECT 4
SET 1 SET
END :ACTION

1) Press AV to select

an item.

2) Press SET

repeatedly for
desired language.
(Please refer right.)

Press ACTION to redisplay DVD menu
and go to step 3 to setup another item.

58

Or, press ACTION three times to exit.

Once initial settings are done, they
remain in memory (even after the
power is off) until changed.

This means the unit will always
operate under the same conditions
(especially DVDs) each time.

g Ready Checklist
[J Unit is in TV-VCR mode, press V.

“AUDIO” selections

To select the audio soundtrack language.
(factory preset: English)
English/Spanish/French/Japanese
Original: Original disc language
OTHER 3kkk%k: Other language selection*!

“SUBTITLE” selections

To select the subtitle language.
(Factory preset: AUTO)

AUTO: Same language selected for

“AUDIO”

« If language set for “AUDIO” is
used in playback, subtitles will
not appear.

« If another language is used
during playback, the subtitles
will appear in the language
selected at “AUDIO” setup.

English/Spanish/French/Japanese
OTHER sksk3k%: Other language selection*

“MENUS” selections

(factory preset: English)

To select the language used in title
menus or DVD menus.
English/Spanish/French/Japanese
OTHER 3kskk%: Other language selection*!

To enter OTHER %3%%3% code number,
Press number keys (Please refer to
language codes on page 61).

To make corrections, press <«
repeatedly to delete language code
number, and correct.

*1 |f the selected language is not offered,
the original disc language is selected.



*=Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the vt , DVD button on the

AUDIO OUTPUT

Select the digital output to be output from the
optical digital audio output connector of the unit.

1 Do steps 1 and 2 on page 58.

remote and try the button again.

Recommended setting

Type of amplifier

to be connected |LPCM | Dolby

(VD) | Digital | S

No amplifier is connected| OFF OFF OFF

DVD MAIN WEND 1) Press AV to select A amoifer (ot doia
[AUDio oUTPUT “AUDIO OUTPUT.” ampliier (with digita
STILL MODE  :FIELD audio input connector) PCM*L| OFF*2 OFE*2
TV MODE ‘Letterbox 2) Press SET to without Dolby Digital/dts
display screen. decoder
SELECT  :aw AV amplifier including 1|p;
ED :ACTION Dolby Digital decoder PCM** Bitstream OFF
AV amplifier including 1o . %3
3 AUDIO OUTPUT 1) Press AV to select Dolby Digital/dts decoder | PCM*! |Bitstream | Bitstream
;
e I ;§'F‘§”e"““ an item.  Make settings according to amplifier
SRround  [OFF 2) Press SET connected to optical audio output as shown in
repeatedly for output. above table. . _
gl ey (See below.) » When a dts decoder is not connected, to enjoy
END :ACTION ) dts DVD, please select audio output other than

dts on the dts DVD menu screen. Otherwise,
there will be no sound from the unit speakers.

*1 Audio output from unit is converted to 48

kHz/16 bit in addition to audio from digital
audio output.
To enjoy high quality sound at 48 kHz/20 bit /
24 bit or 96 kHz, connect the amplifier or
decoder directly to the audio output
connectors, not to the digital audio output
connector. [Select “OFF” at the “LPCM
(bvD)"]

*2 When connecting an amplifier (with an

Ml “LPCM (DVD)” selections

OFF: Linear PCM of less than 48 kHz/16 bit is output.
When playing DVDs recorded in linear PCM of
over 48 kHz/20 bit or 96 kHz, no digital audio is
output. (Factory preset)
When playing DVDs recorded in linear PCM of
48 kHz/20 bit/24 bit or 96 kHz, digital audio
converted to 48 kHz/16 bit is output.
(Digital output of PCM audio is restricted to
48 kHz/16 bit or below for copyright protection.)

H “Dolby Digital” selections

PCM:

Bitstream: EgtlgztPeggg{ol)rgs;rrteeig)(lch 5-1chyis optical digital input connector) which does
OFF: No output. not contain the Dolby Digital or dts decoder,
“ » : be sure to select “OFF".
u . dts selectlon_s . If “Bitstream” is selected, starting DVD play
Bitstream:  dts bitstream is output. (Factory preset) may cause such a high level of noise as to be
OFF: No output. harmful to your ears and damage the

H “DRC (Dynamic Range Compression)” selections speakers.
OFF: Normal audio range is selected. (Factory preset) *3 When a dts decoder is connected, please
ON: For dynamic sound even at low volume, this is select “Bitstream” in “dts”. If “OFF” is
useful for late-night listening. [Dolby Digital DVDs selected, there will be no sound.
only].
B “SURROUND” selections
Surround Sound creates the effect of sound coming from
non-existent rear speakers even when only connected to
a 2-channel stereo system.
OFF: No Surround Sound effect. (Factory preset)
ON: Surround Sound effect.

 Turn off other surround effects when
using this surround effect.

* For optimum effect, the distance between
the unit and the listener should be about
3 or 4 times the distance between the
right and left front speakers.

Press ACTION to redisplay DVD menu
and go to step 2 to setup another item.
Or, press ACTION three times to exit.

T
o
=
<
o
(=
=
=1
—h
o
=
3
2
]
>

59



Settings for DVD Operation (continued)

STILL MODE

Set to reduce jitter in a displayed still picture or a
motion picture.

1 Do steps 1 and 2 on page 58.

DVD MAIN MENU

DISC LANGUAGES
AUDIO_OUTPUT

1) Press AV~ to select
“STILL MODE.”

2) Press SET
repeatedly for mode.

ELD)
MODE ‘Letterbox

ST s (See below)
END :ACTION
AUTO: “FIELD” (Field still) or “FRAME” (Frame still) is
automatically selected during the still mode.
(Factory preset)
FIELD: “FIELD” (Field still) is always selected.

This setting will reduce jitter when compared
with “AUTO” on some discs.

FRAME: “FRAME” (Frame still) is always selected.
Some texts and fine patterns will be seen clearly
when compared with “AUTO” on some discs.

3 Press ACTION twice to exit this mode.

Selecting TV MODE

Set the screen display style for widescreen video
material playback.

a Do steps 1 and 2 on page 58.

b

DVD MAIN MENU
DISC LANGUAGES

TPUT
STILL _MODE : FILED
TV_MODE Letterbox

1) Press AV to select
“TV MODE.”

2) Press SET
repeatedly for mode.
(See below.)

SELECT
SET
END

iA v

:ACTION

Pan & Scan :

Widescreen video data is played in Pan
(Factory preset)

& Scan style (left and right of screen is

trimmed.)

« Video data not formatted in Pan & Scan
will play in letterbox style.

Widescreen video data is played in

Letterbox style (top and bottom of screen

has black margin).

Letterbox :

C Press ACTION twice to exit this mode.
60

«lmportant:
If a remote control button does not work
when pressed, press the DVD button on
the remote and try the button again.

| | SELECT
avy()
SET

ACTION

REW/SLOW—  PLAY FF/SLOW +
Hor
STILL/IPAUSE STOP ZOOM

TERRESET

—TSKPI+  RETURN REC 3

col

SEARCH  CMZERO  SPEED

e Pan & Scan (Factory preset)




Language Code List

Enter the appropriate code number for the initial settings “AUDIO”, “SUBTITLE" and/
or“MENUS” (see page 58).

4 N\ N [/ N [ N\
Code|Language Code| Language | | Code|Language Code| Language
6565 | Afar 7079 | Faroese 7678 |Lingala 8375 | Slovak
6566 | Abkhazian 7082 | French 7679 |Laothian 8376 | Slovenian
6570 | Afrikaans 7089 | Frisian 7684 |Lithuanian 8377 | Samoan
6577 | Ameharic 7165 | Irish 7686 |Latvian, Lettish 8378 | Shona
6582 | Arabic 7168 | Scots Gaelic 7771 |Malagasy 8379 | Somali
6583 | Assamese 7176 | Galician 7773 |Maori 8381 | Albanian
6588 | Aymara 7178 | Guarani 7775 |Macedonian 8382 | Serbian
6590 | Azerbaijani 7185 | Gujarati 7776 |Malayalam 8385 | Sundanese
6665 | Bashkir 7265 | Hausa 7778 |Mongolian 8386 | Swedish
6669 | Byelorussian 7273 | Hindi 7779 |Moldavian 8387 | Swahili
6671 | Bulgarian 7282 | Croatian 7782 |Marathi 8465 | Tamil
6672 | Bihari 7285 | Hungarian 7783 |Malay 8469 | Telugu
6678 | Bengali;Bangla 7289 | Armenian 7784 |Maltese 8471 | Tajik
6679 | Tibetan 7365 | Interlingua 7789 |Burmese 8472 | Thai
6682 | Breton 7378 | Indonesian 7865 |Nauru 8473 | Tigrinya
6765 | Catalan 7383 | Icelandic 7869 |Nepali 8475 | Turkmen
6779 | Corsican 7384 | Italian 7876 |Dutch 8476 | Tagalog
6783 | Czech 7387 | Hebrew 7879 |Norwegian 8479 | Tonga
6789 | Welsh 7465 | Japanese 7982 |Oriya 8482 | Turkish
6865 | Danish 7473 | Yiddish 8065 |Panjabi 8484 | Tatar
6869 | German 7487 | Javanese 8076 |Polish 8487 | Twi

6890 | Bhutani 7565 | Georgian 8083 | Pashto, Pushto [ | 8575 | Ukrainian
6976 | Greek 7575 | Kazakh 8084 |Portuguese 8582 | Urdu
6978 | English 7576 | Greenlandic 8185 |Quechua 8590 | Uzbek
6979 | Esperanto 7577 | Cambodian 8277 |Rhaeto-Romance| | 8673 | Viethamese
6983 | Spanish 7578 | Kannada 8279 |Romanian 8679 | Volaplik
6984 | Estonian 7579 | Korean 8285 |Russian 8779 | Wolof
6985 | Basque 7583 | Kashmiri 8365 | Sanskrit 8872 | Xhosa
7065 | Persian 7585 | Kurdish 8368 |Sindhi 8979 | Yoruba
7073 | Finnish 7589 | Kirghiz 8372 |Serbo-Croatian | | 9072 | Chinese
7074 | Fiji 7665 | Latin 8373 |Singhalese 9085 | Zulu

- /L . VAN

uoIeWIOojU| INOA 104




Before Requesting Service

Check the following points once again if you are having trouble with your unit.

Power

Correction

No power...

e Completely insert Power Plug into an AC outlet.
e Set POWER button to ON.

Power turns itself off...

Monitor
No picture or sound...

» Auto power-off (shut off) occurs after about 5 min. in DVD mode
with no operation, or if there is no broadcast signal in TV or
Playback mode. Turn the power back on. (P. 21, 37)

Correction

e Make sure your antenna system (TV or CABLE), is correctly
set. (P. 11)

* Completely insert Power Plug into an AC outlet.

e Set POWER button to ON.

Poor picture with normal sound...

* Adjust BRIGHTNESS, SHARPNESS, and PICTURE controls in
the SET UP Video Adjustment. (P. 47)

Poor sound with normal picture...

* Adjust VOLUME control. (P. 22)

Poor TV reception...

* Adjust SHARPNESS and PICTURE controls in the SET UP
Video Adjustment. (P. 47)

No color or poor color...

* Adjust TINT and COLOR controls in the SET UP Video
Adjustment. (P. 47)

Ghost (multiple) images...

* Install a directional antenna.

TV programs cannot be watched...

* Make sure the selected channel is in unit's memory. (P. 16)

Channel cannot be selected...

VCR

TV program cannot be recorded...

* Only the channel begin recorded can be viewed on this unit.

Correction

* Make sure your antenna system (TV or CABLE), is correctly
set. (P. 11)
» Make sure cassette record tab is intact. (P. 4)

Timer recording cannot be
performed...

» Check that clock is set to current time and date.

* Make sure DSS/CABLE box (if used) is left on and tuned to
channel to be recorded.

» Set recording Start/Stop times correctly. (P. 30, 31)

» Timer recording may not be performed or continued if a power
interruption of more than 1 minute occurs before or during a
Timer Recording, even after power is restored.

No playback picture, or the playback
picture is noisy or contains streaks...

* Adjust TRACKING control in either direction. (P. 6)
» Try Head Cleaning. (P. 6)

VCR cannot be controlled...

Remote Control
Unit cannot be controlled...

* Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off. (P. 39)

Correction

Aim Remote directly at the remote sensor on the unit. (P. 10)
Avoid any object blocking signal path.

Inspect the remote batteries. (P. 4)

Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off. (P. 39)

Exposing unit remote sensor to direct fluorescent or outdoor
light may cause signal interference.

ACTION, PLAY, SELECT, SET
POWER, etc. buttons cannot be
selected...

Press vtk for TV-VCR mode. (P. 32)
Press DVD for DVD mode. (P. 32)
Press FM for FM mode. (P. 32)
Check remote batteries.

62




DVD/Video CD/CD Correction

Play fails to start even when
PLAY is pressed...

» This unit cannot play discs other than DVDs, Video CDs and
CDs.
* The disc may be dirty and require cleaning.

Play starts but then stops
immediately...

» Be sure disc is installed with label side up.

Picture is distorted during rapid
advance or rapid reverse...

* The picture will be somewhat distorted at times: this is normal.

No Forward/Reverse search
play...

* Some discs may have sections which prohibit Forward/
Reverse search. (P. 21)

Play does not start even when
title is selected...

» Confirm the “DVD LOCK” setting. (P. 57)

Audio soundtrack and/or
subtitle language is not the one
selected at the initial settings...

« If the audio soundtrack and/or subtitle language selected at
DVD initial settings does not exist on the disc, it will not be
accessible.

No subtitles...

» Subtitles appear only when available on disc.
» Select “ON” at the “Subtitle language” section (P. 48) to
display subtitles.

Alternative audio soundtrack
(or subtitle) language cannot
be selected...

» Alternative language cannot be selected with discs which do
not contain more than one language.

» For some discs, alternative language cannot be selected with
the AUDIO or SUB TITLE button. Try selecting it from the DVD
menu if available.

Angle cannot be changed...

Video cassette cannot be
inserted...

» This function is dependent on software availability. Even if disc
has multiple angles, they may be recorded for specific scenes
only (ANGLE Indicator on unit lights up). (P. 49)

Miscellaneous Correction

* Insert the cassette window side up; record tab facing you.

Video cassette cannot be
removed...

e Completely insert Power Plug into an AC outlet.

Eject does not function or
insertion cannot be done...

» Turn the POWER off and then on, and try ejecting or inserting
the tape again.

Video cassette ejects when a
recording is started, or the
power is turned off for timer
recording...

» Make sure cassette record tab is intact. (P. 4)

The disc cannot be removed...

* First, unplug unit. Then, prepare a rigid wire (e.g. an extended
paper clip, etc.) and, applying moderate force, insert it straight
into the hole at the base of the tray. The tray will eject a little.
Now, pull the tray all the way out and remove the disc. (P. 10)

In Stop mode, the VCR motor
(CYLINDER) continues to
rotate...

* To enable Quick Play mechanism, the VCR cylinder will rotate
for about 3 minutes. This reduces response time from Stop to
Play mode and from Play to Rewind Search mode.

63

T
o
=
<
o
=
=
=}
—
o
=
3
2
o
=)




Warning and Instruction Displays

Check the following points once again if you are having trouble with your unit.

OSD

Caution

PLEASE SET CLOCK BEFORE

If you attempt to set or review a Timer

is about to begin...

PROGRAMMING Recording or set the On-Timer and the | 16, 17
Clock is not set...
CHECK CASSETTE RECORD TAB If you press REC, and a cassette is
inserted with no record tab... 4,18
TO CANCEL TIMER REC HOLD DOWN | !f you press STOP during a Timer 31
STOP KEY FOR APPROX 3 SEC Recording...
NO CASSETTE If you press PLAY, FF, REW, or REC
ALUEAE S NIRRT o L= = without a cassette inserted... 18
If the unit is not in Stop mode or a
PLEASE PREPARE FOR TIMER REC cassette with record tab is not inserted
two minutes before a Timer Recording 30, 31

64




OSD

VIDEO HEADS MAY NEED CLEANING
PLEASE INSERT HEAD CLEANING

Caution

If head cleaning becomes necessary

while playing back a tape... 6
CASSETTE OR REFER TO MANUAL
END: PLAY
If you press a function button other
VCR LOCK ACTIVATED than STOP/EJECT or POWER while 39
the unit is in VCR Lock mode...
PLEASE CHECK THE DISC, AND FOR | !f you press PLAY, or the unit reads
STAINS OR SCRATCHES ON DISC data from a stained or scratched disc in .
DVD mode. Also, if the type of disc is
other than DVD, Video CD or CD...
IT IS PROHIBITED TO COPY DVD/ .
VIDEO CD/CD TO VHS If you press REC in DVD mode... 18, 19

65

T
o
=
<
o
=
=
=}
=
o
=
3
2
]
=)




Index

TV /VCR

A ACCESSOIES .oivvviiiieeiiiiecie e 4
AC Power PlUg ......ooovvviiiiieiieciciece 11
ACTION bBUttON ..ooveeeviiieeciee e 8, 16
ADD / DLT / CLEAR button .. .. 8,17
Audio AdJuStMENt .....ocoviriiiiiiici a7
Audio Auto Gain Control (AGC)............... 46
AUDIO button .......ccceeevveeiinenne 8, 23
Audio CoNNECLioNS ........cccveviveiieiicieeane 12
Audio Features......... 46, 47
AUIO MENU ..o 46
Audio Mode for FM Radio .. .. 29
Audio Mode for Playback ...... .. 44
Audio Mode for Recording .........c.cccceeuee. 44
Audio Mode for TV Viewing ..........ccccceeuee. 23
AUdIoO MULE ..o 22
Audio / Video Input

connector (LINE) .....ccccccevvirieinenns 10, 19
Audio Output Connector (L/R). .. 11,12
Auto Operation Functions ...........ccccceuvene 37
Batteries ....ooviveeieeciie e 4
Before Requesting Service ... 62, 63
Before USiNg......cccoovvrviiiiiiiiiciccsc 4
Blocking Message .... .. 43
Blue Screen Display .... .. 27
Broadcast TYPES ......cccevverviiiieiiniiiiens 23
Cable Box Brand Code Number .............. 33
Cable Box Universal

Remote Control Feature ..................... 32
Cassette Compartment .........ccccceeeeiinennes 10
Caption ON MULE .....oeveviriiiiieiiciiceee
Channel .......c........

Channel Caption ..........ccccoeeueene

CHANNEL UP / DOWN button
ClOCK oo
Closed Caption ..........cocevveeiviieiiennenns

CM SKIP / ZERO SEARCH button ... 8, 36, 37
Code Numbers, DSS / Cable Box Brand .. 33

Commercial SKip ....ccooviviiiiiiiiciiieee 37
Connections ............. N
Connections, Audio .................. .12
Connections, DSS / Cable Box... .11
Connections, Outdoor Antenna ... .11
Copy Your Tapes (Dubbing) .......cccccccee.. 19
COUNTER RESET button ................... 8, 36
DISPLAY / ENTER button ..... 8, 27, 32
DSS Brand Code Number ..........cccccveenee 33
DSS CABLE button ............... .. 8,32
DST (Daylight Saving Time) ........ccccceeveee. 6
EJECT bUtton ......ccovevvviviieiieiiccee e 8,9
EJECt taPE .vveiviee e 18
Fast Forward..........ccccoeevveeeeeiiciiiiee e 18
FF/SLOW+ button .......cccceeeeevvieeeeeennns 8,18
FM button .............. 8, 28, 29
FM Radio ........... 28, 29
Forward Search .......ccocccoeevvvivieeiiiiiiin 18
Frame by Frame Advance ... .. 18
Front Panel Indicators..........cccoceeeeeveivneenenn. 9
Function Display ........cccccvveiiiiiiniiiienns 27

66

H Head Cleaning ........c.ccooeveieivninieiciecene 6
| Important Safeguards and Precautions .... 2
Information (Unit, Cassette, Disc)........6 -7
INitial SEtUP ....oooveeiieiieee 14
Index Search ........cccceeevvveenne. .34
Indicators on the Front Panel .9
INPUt MOE ...t 19
L Language ......ccocvvveeenienenieiiieeeens 14, 16
LIGHT button ......ccocvveeeiiiiiieeeecieee e 8,9
Location of Controls ........c.ccceevvuveennen. 8-11
M MTS Broadcast / TV Stereo System....... 23
MUTE button ......cccoceeeevviiiieeciiiieeeees 8, 22
N NUMBER KEYS ....cccoovevrieiiieiiieiieiienie 8, 22
O 100 KEY w.ooveeeceereeeeeeeeeereren 22
One Touch Recording (OTR) .. .. 18
On-Screen Display (OSD) ... . 27
ON-TIMER with Alarm .......... .. 26
P Phones .......cccccevennnne. .22
Playback .........cccocivviiiiiiiieee 18
PLAY BUttON ....coovviieeiicieec e 8, 18
POWER bUtton ......c.ccoeevveiieiieiieeieene 8, 14
PROG button............ 8, 26, 30
Program End Search .........ccccevvveeiiennnns 35
PROG TIMER Indicator ..... 9, 26, 30
Q Quality Picture ...
R Rapid Tune ......... .22
R-TUNE bUtton .......cccoevviiieiieeieeieeieens 22
REC button ......... .. 8,18
REC INdicator .......cocovveeviveeiiieeiieeeieens 9,18
ReC(Ord) .vveeiiiiiiiicciee e 18
Record / Playback Speed Settings ........... 4
Remote Control Buttons ...........c........
Remote Sensor ..................
Remote Warning Feature .. .
Repeat Play .......cccoevviiiiiiiiiiiiciiees
Reset Language, Channels, Clock ... 16, 17
RESEt UNIt weeeiiiieiiieciiieeee e
Reverse Search .......
REW/SLOW- button .
Rewind .......cccoevveene .
S Safety Precautions .........ccococeeceeeerierienennns
SEARCH button .......ccccoeeveiiieeens
Secret Code .............
Selecting Input Mode ..........ccceeviveeiieenns
SELECT / SET button .. 8, 16
Sleep TIMET ..oociiiiiiiiieeee e 26
Slow Moation ..... .18
Special VCR Features .
Specifications ..........cccceveviiiiiniiee 6
SPEED button ... 8,18
Still PICTUIe ..o 18
STILL / PAUSE button........ccccceevvveenneen. 8, 18
STOP bUttoN .....ceeiiieeiieeeeee e
SURROUND button .
Surround SouNd ....coccveeeiiieeiieeee e




TV /VCR

T Table of Contents ......ccceevvevieiieiieiiieieens 5 W Warning and Instruction Displays ..... 64, 65
Tape Erasure Prevention ..........ccccoceeeennes 4 Weak Signal Display Feature .................. 39
Tape OpPeration .......c.cccceverercvreeenns 34-37 Z Zero Search .....cccovvenieiiiiiiieieie s 36
Timer Program Review, Replace, Clear... 31
Timer Recording .......cccceevvevvenicnecinene.

Timer Recording Cancellation .
Time Zone AdjUuSt ......ccceevieiieiiciiciee
TRACKING / V-LOCK buttons

TV Operation ........ccccceeevineeennne.

TV Timer Features...

TV - VCR button ........cccceevveeenen.
TVIVCR Status & Clock Display ..............

U Unit, Front/Rear View.........

Universal Remote Control ............cccccoe.. 32
US MOVIES Ratings ................ .41
US TV PROGRAMS Ratings .. 42

V VCR LOCK ..ooviiiiiiiciccieci, .. 39
Video Adjustment ........ccccooevveiiinecinenne. a7
VidEO MENU ..coovviieiiiieiiiieeee e 46
V-Chip Control Feature .............c....... 40 - 43
VHF / UHF Antenna Input Terminal ........ 11
VOLUME UP / DOWN button .............. 8, 22

DVD

A ANGLE bUtton .......cccceveviviieecieee L Language Code LiSt......cc.cccvrvrrieinreninnne 61
ANGLE Indicator ........cccceevivveevieeiiiennnns M MENU bUtton ........cccovveiiiiieiieeieeieeieee 50
Auto-Power Off function ... MP3 Playback Operation..... ... 56
AUDIO button .........c.ccceueee Multiple angle viewing (DVD) .. 49
AUDIO OUTPUT ..t O OPEN / CLOSE button ...........cceveune.ne. 8, 20
Audio soundtrack language (DVD) ......... 48 Optical digital audio output connector .. 11, 13

B Basic DVD Operation P Picture Zoom (DVD) ...ccceovvvviieieieiieainnne 49

C CLEAR button ....vvvvvviiin. Play ....cccooeviiiiiinnne RYTTT .. 20

D Definition 0f terMS .......c..covververrrerreerienenn. Playback control (Video CDs). - 21
Disc Audio attribute 1 type, PLAY button ...... ST RPN 8, 20

sampling frequency, bit No. ................ 48 Program Play (Video CD/CD) ................. 51
DISC fOrMAL ... 7 Program Repeat Play (Video CD/CD)..... 51
DISC NANAING «...vveeeeeeee e 7 R Random Play (Video CD/CD) ..
Disc information screen........ .. 54 Region number .....................

DISC LANGUAGES (DVD) ...covvverrrinns 58 Repeat Play ............

DisC OPEration ...........ccccevverevveeerennns 48 - 52 RESUME function ...

Disc Tray........... 7,10, 20 RETURN button ......

DISPLAY BUON oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeins 8, 53 REW button ..........ccceevveeeennns

DVD button .........ccccceveeneeas 8, 20 S Settings for DVD Operation .

DVD Lock Feature (DVD) .... .. 57 SKIP + /- button ...........ccccoevenee

DVD Lock Ratings (DVD) ..... .. 57 Slow Motion (DVD/Video CD) ..

DVD menu (DVD) ...coovovvveeeeeerseeeienenen. 50 SLOW + / - button ...........ccevee..

DVD Operation using On-Screen Displays .. 53 STILL MODE ..ot

DVD Volume Adjust .......ccoevvveeeriiieiiiieeanns 45 Still (Pause) Picture ......ccocceeeveeeviieesinn.
F FF DUMON oo 8, 20 STILL / PAUSE button ......

Forward / Reverse Chapter / Track skip .. 21

Forward / Reverse rapid scene search ... 21
Frame by Frame picture

(DVD/VIEO CD) ...vovevveveeevrernien 21

K Karaoke (DVD/Video CD) .......ccceeveirnens 49

T TV MODE .....ceoveeiriiinne

NC

Subtitle language (DVD) ...

Title menu (DVD) .....ccooeevveieens
Unit information screen (Unit) ...
ZOOM DBULtON ..o

uoIeWIOojU| INOA 104



Panasonic

Broadcast & Digital Systems Company

Panasonic Broadcast & Television Systems Company
Division of Matsushita Electric Corporation of America

Executive Office:
One Panasonic Way 4E-7, Secaucus, NJ 07094 (201) 348-7000

Eastern Zone:
One Panasonic Way 4E-7, Secaucus, NJ 07094 (201) 348-7621

Central Region:
1707 N Randall Road E1-C-1, Elgin, IL 60123 (847) 468-5200

Western Zone:
3330 Cahuenga Blvd W, Los Angeles, CA 90068 (323) 436-3500

Government Marketing Department:
52 West Gude Drive, Rockville, MD 20850 (301) 738-3840

Matsushita Electric Corporation of America
Corporate Sales Group, Hawaii Region
99-859 Iwaiwa ST., Alea, HI 96701-3267 (808) 488-7779

Panasonic Canada Inc.
5770 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L4W 2T3 (905) 624-5010

Panasonic Sales Company

Division of Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc.

Ave. 65 de infanteria. Km. 9.5 San Gabriel Industrial Park, Carolina, PR 00985
(787) 750-4300

Printed in U.S.A.
LSQT0620A
M0602-0



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INITIAL SETUP TV/VCR
	IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS AND PRECAUTIONS
	BEFORE USING
	INFORMATION (UNIT, CASSETTE, DISC)
	LOCATION OF CONTROLS
	CONNECTIONS
	INITIAL SETUP
	RESET LANGUAGE, CHANNELS, CLOCK, TIME ZONE ADJUSTMENT

	BASIC OPERATION TV/VCR/DVD
	PLAYBACK A TAPE
	RECORD ON A TAPE
	COPY YOUR TAPES (DUBBING)
	BASIC DVD OPERATION

	TV OPERATION TV/VCR
	TV OPERATION
	MTS BROADCAST/TV STEREO SYSTEM
	CLOSED CAPTION SYSTEM
	TV TIMER FEATURES
	ON-SCREEN DISPLAY (OSD)
	FM RADIO

	TIMER OPERATION TV/VCR
	TIMER RECORDING

	ADVANCED OPERATION TV/VCR/DVD
	CABLE BOX UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL FEATURE
	TAPE OPERATION
	SPECIAL VCR FEATURES
	V-CHIP CONTROL FEATURE
	AUDIO FEATURES
	VIDEO/AUDIO MENU
	VIDEO/AUDIO ADJUSTMENT
	DISC OPERATION
	DVD OPERATION USING ON-SCREEN DISPLAYS
	MP3 PLAYBACK OPERATION
	DVD LOCK FEATURE

	FOR YOUR INFORMATION DVD/TV/VCR
	SETTINGS FOR DVD OPERATION
	LANGUAGE CODE LIST
	BEFORE REQUESTING SERVICE
	WARNING AND INSTRUCTION DISPLAYS
	INDEX


